Panasonic

Network Camera

Operating Instructions

Model No. KX'H C M280

Please read this manual before using and save this manual for future reference.

Panasonic Network Camera Site: http://www.panasonic.com/netcam
for customers in the USA or Puerto Rico



Operating Instructions

Introduction

Thank you for purchasing a Panasonic Network Camera.

Check the following items when unpacking.

Network Camera — 1 pc.
Operating Instructions — 1 pc.
Getting Started — 1 pc.
AC Adaptor — 1 pc.
AC Cord — 1 pc.
Ceiling Mounting Cover — 1 pc.
Ceiling Plate A — 1 pc.
Ceiling Plate B — 1 pc.
Setup CD-ROM — 1 pc.
Screws A — 2 pcs.
Screws B — 4 pcs.

For operation assistance:

e Call 1-800-272-7033

+ Refer to the Panasonic Network Camera Site
http://www.panasonic.com/netcam



Operating Instructions

Trademarks

Netscape and Netscape Navigator are either registered trademarks or
trademarks of Netscape Communications Corporation in the U.S. and other
countries.

Adobe and Acrobat are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe
Systems Incorporated in the United States and/or other countries.

Ethernet is either a registered trademark or a trademark of Xerox Corporation
in the United States and/or other countries.

Microsoft, Windows, Windows NT, MS-DOS, Hotmail and ActiveX are either
registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United
States and/or other countries.

Pentium is a trademark or registered trademark of Intel Corporation or its
subsidiaries in the United States and other countries.

Screen shots reprinted with permission from Microsoft Corporation.

All other trademarks identified herein are the property of their respective owners.

Network Camera Memo

For your future reference

Date of purchase

Serial Number MAC Address

(Found on the bottom side of the main unit)

Name and address of dealer

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 3



Operating Instructions

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using this unit, basic safety precautions should always be followed to
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or personal injury.

1.

. Keep these instructions.

O Ok~ WN

8.

9.

Read and understand all instructions.

. Heed all warnings.
. Follow all instructions.
. After taking away the dust on the lens, wipe the lens with lens cleaning paper.

. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves,

or other devices (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

. Protect the AC adaptor cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at

plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the unit.

Only use attachments/accessories such as cover and plates specified by the
manufacturer.

Do not touch the unit or the AC adaptor during lightning storms.

10.Unplug the unit when unused for long periods of time.

11.Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when

the unit has been damaged in any way, such as AC adaptor cord or plug is
damaged, the unit does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



Operating Instructions

Table of Contents

1 Product INtroducCtion..........uuuueeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 7
1.1 Getting to Know Network Camera.........cccuueeeeeeieaieeiiin e 8
1.1.1 MAIN FEALUIES ... ..eeeieee ettt ettt e e et e e e et e e e e e antbeeeeeeenee 8
1.1.2  System REQUIFEMENTS .....ccoiiiiiiiiee it ettt ie et ee et e e e e s eeae e 10
1.1.3 Authentication—System Security Feature ..........occoeeeeiiiiiiieeiiiiieeeeee 11
1.2 INCluded ACCESSOIIES......ccceeeee e 12
1.3 Camera Feature LOCAtiONS...........coovvviieiiiiiiiiiiiicicie e 14
L1301 FFONE VIBW ..ttt ettt ettt e e e e be e e e e e naate e e e e ennneaeaeeenes 14
1.3.2  REAN VIBW ..ttt ettt et e ettt e e e e et e e e e e nabe e e e e e nntaeeaaeaan 15
1.3.3  BOOM VIBW ..ttt et e e e et e e e e e e e eeeeeeennes 15
2 Network Camera Setup ...cccoeeeeveeeeeeeeiieeeeeee 16
2.1 Installation ProCedure.............oovuuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i eeee e e e e eeee e e eeeaens 17
2.2 Network Camera Configuration TYPe .......ccccuuviiiiiiiieeeeeieiiiieeeeene 18
2.3 How to turn on Network Camera for Installation..............ccccceeeeee 20
2.4 Network ParametersS........ocuuvieiiiiiieeeiiieiiee e 21
2.4.1 Preparing the Network Parameters for Network Camera ..............cc.ce..... 21
2.4.2 Setting IP Address of the PC in [Type 4] Configuration Type................... 24
2.5 Proxy Server Setting.........ooooiueiiiiiieiiiee e 26
2.6 Simple Installation using the Setup CD-ROM..........ccccooviiiiiiinnenn. 28
2.7 Network Camera Access from the Internet............cocccevviieennnn. 32
3 Network Camera Screen and Setup Window............. 35
3.1 Network Camera FIow Chart ...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e, 36
3.2 TOP PAgE . e 37
3.3 Single Camera SCrEEN ........coiiuuiiiiieieee e 40
3.3.1  USING OPeration Bar ..........cccoiiiiiiiiaiiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e 42
3.3.2  Using Pan/Tilt OPeration...........cuueeeeaeiiuiiiee e iiiiie e esiieeiee et ee e eeeeeeas 43
SRS IC B 4o o] 19110 o I T 1= TaTo o 10 | SRR 45
3.3.4 Automatic and Manual FOCUSING ......cooiuriieeeeiiiiiiee e csiieiee e siveeees 46
3.3.5 Setting Preset Positioning and Home Positioning .............cccccvvveeiiicivenennn. 48
3.3.6 Viewing Buffered Image SCreen ...........c..oeeeiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiie e 51
3.4 MUlti-Camera SCrEEN......ccuuiiee ettt et 53
3.5 Viewing Images from Network Camera on TV .........ccccoevevevvvvnnnnnn. 54
3.6 SEUP PaAge ..o e 55

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 5



Operating Instructions

3.6.1 GO0 TOP PAGE ..ottt as 59
3.6.2  INELWOIK ...ttt et e e e et e e e e et e e e e e eneee 60
TGRS T N F= 1o = I = RSP 64
3.6.4  Security: AdMINISIIAOr .......c.vviiiee it 66
3.6.5 Security: GeNeral USEr........cuuiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e 68
3.6.6 TOP VIEW IMAGE ..eeeieiiiiiiiiie ittt a et ee e e s enaaaaae e e s eees 70
3.6.7  IMAQE TraNSTEI ...coi it 72
3.6.8  CaAMEIA SEIUP ..oeiiiiieieeeei ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e 84
3.6.9  MUHI-CAMEIA. ... eeeieie et e e et e e e e eaneae e e e e eaees 87
3.6.10 External Output CONIOl..........ueiiiiiiiiiiiee e siraae e e 89
3.6.11  INICALOr CONLIOL...ccuiiieiiiie ettt 90
3.6.12  SHALUS ...eeeiieiieee et e e 91
3i6.13  RESIAI . ..ceeiiieieie et e e e e as 92
3.6.14  UpPdate FirMWAIE. ... ...eeeiieiiiiee et e et e e ettt ee e e e eaeaeeae e e eneee 93
3.6.15 Reset to Factory Default............oocuiiiiiiiiiiii e 96
4 Technical GUIAES ......ccccoiiiiiiieeecce e, 97
o R Y, (0T 11T PR T T U TP PTUPRTPT 98
4.1.1 Mounting 0N the Table .........cccoviiiiiiii e 98
4.1.2 Mounting 0N the CeiliNg.........ccueiiiiiee e 99
4.2 Interfacing to the External l/O...........cccocvviveiviiie e, 103
4.3 ASCIl and ISO-8859-1 Character Table...........cccccveeviiiiiieiiinnnn. 105
R \V = 11 1 (=T = g Lo = SN 107
5 Specifications and Troubleshooting........................ 108
5.1 Network Camera Reset Procedure—Default Settings.................. 109
5.2 Default Settings LiSt........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 110
5.3 SPECIfICALIONS ....evviiiiiriiiee et e e 116
5.4 TroubleShOOtiNg ........cccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 119
5.5 Confirmation of Network Camera Operation ............ccccooeevuvvvnneen. 127
5.6 FCC and Other Information ..........cccceeeeiiiiieiiiiiiieeeeeeeieies 129
Yo 1= P OUPPPS 131



Operating Instructions

Section 1

Product Introduction

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 7



Operating Instructions

1.1 Getting to Know Network Camera

1.1.1 Main Features

Easy installation

Setup CD-ROM simplifies the installation. Insert the Setup CD-ROM and autorun
program should start the application automatically. This program automatically
finds Network Camera on the network.

High-Speed Motion JPEG

Network Camera employs a 380,000 pixel CCD image sensor, and has an
integrated web server. Motion JPEG displays up to 30 frames per second, if the
network provides enough bandwidth. To conserve bandwidth, JPEG - Regularly
Refresh can be selected from Top Page. Image Resolution, Image Quality,
Refresh interval, Limit time of Continuous Motion JPEG and On the Air time
features can control the image field.

Remote Pan/Tilt/Zoom/Focus

The following features allow you to operate Network Camera from web browser on
your PC. High speed Pan/Tilt operation can move the lens horizontally from -175°
to +175° and vertically from -120° to 0° in mounting on the table and from 0° to
+90° in mounting on the ceiling. This movable lens allows you to view a wide range
of perspective from a distant place. Network Camera has 21x Zooming and
Automatic and Manual Focusing features to provide you with detailed and
distinct images. It also has Preset Positioning and Home Positioning features
to register fixed positions. Clicking the preset buttons moves the lens to registered
preset positions. Single Camera screen has Click to Center feature too. The
object on Single Camera screen can be centered by clicking on the image directly.

Multi-Camera Screen

Using Multi-Camera screen you can simultaneously view up to four Network
Cameras at various locations. Clicking on each Camera Name switches to the
Single Camera screen from the Multi-Camera screen.



Operating Instructions

Multi-Client Access

Network Camera allows up to 30 users to view Motion JPEG image
simultaneously. Users can access the Top View Image screen (Single Camera/
Multi-Camera screen) from their own locations. Note that as the number of users
simultaneously connected to Network Camera increases, the overall motion
performance will decrease.

Video Output

Network Camera has an analog composite output terminal. You can view images
from Network Camera on TV and record them on videotapes.

External 1/0O (Input/Output)

The external sensors/devices such as a door sensor can be connected via the
External Sensor Input. The external sensors/devices are customer provided.
The alarm/timer trigger can activate the Image Transfer feature, which can send
the images via e-mail or FTP (File Transfer Protocol).

External Device Control Output can send a signal to activate the external
devices such as a light around Network Camera.

Update Firmware

If new firmware is released, you can download the latest program from the
Network Camera Technical Support Site. Installation is easy and fast. Refer to
page 93 for details.

Authentication

Authentication window requires you to enter the administrator/general user ID
and password. Password security can prevent unregistered users/intruders from
accessing your image from their web browsers. Refer to Section

1.1.3 Authentication—System Security Feature for details.

Multi-Language Display

Top Page, Single Camera screen and Multi-Camera screen can be displayed in
English (US), English (UK), French, German, Italian, Spanish or Japanese. All
Setup windows are also changed when selecting English (US), English (UK) or
Japanese.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 9



Operating Instructions

1.1.2 System Requirements

The PC (Personal Computer) and the network must meet the following technical
specifications for Network Camera to work properly.

Iltem Description
Operating Microsofte Windows® 95, Microsoft Windows 98/SE
System Microsoft Windows 2000, Microsoft Windows Me
Microsoft Windows NTe 4.0, Microsoft Windows XP
Network TCP/IP network protocol installed.
Protocol (HTTP, TCP, UDP, IP, DNS, ARP, ICMP)
Interface 10/100 Mbps Ethernete card for your network connection

Web browser*: | Internet Explorer 5.0 or later/Netscape Navigatore 4.7x.
(Not included on the Setup CD-ROM).

*1 Network Camera image is not displayed correctly in the Netscape® v6.x.
Use Netscape Navigator v4.7x.
Refer to Panasonic Network Camera Site

http://www.panasonic.com/netcam for the latest information on the web
browser.

Note

Pentiume 11 300 MHz or greater CPU is recommended to prevent performance
degradation.

The display color quality

10

To insure the images you are viewing are the best they can be, set the Display
property setting (color quality) to 24 bit or higher. Follow the next steps.

1. Close all applications so that you are looking at the Windows desktop.

2. Right-click an open portion of the desktop.

3. Select [Properties], [Setting] tab, and set [Color Quality] (Colors/Color Pallet)
to the highest selection possible.
Note

Optimum video viewing will be seen when the color quality is set to 24bit or
higher. This change should not cause any problems with other applications on
your PC.



Operating Instructions

1.1.3 Authentication—System Security Feature

Authentication window requires you to enter the administrator/general user ID
and password for security. Password security can prevent unregistered users/
intruders from accessing your image from their web browsers. Authentication
windows are not displayed in the default. Refer to page 66 for setting up
Authentication window, the administrator ID and the password. Refer to page 68
for setting up the general user ID and the password.

Authentication window

Enter Network Password E E3
? Pleaze type pour uger name and password,
Site: 192.168.0.253
Realm Ho
UserMame I
Paszword I
I Save this password in your password list
’TI Cancel

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 11



Operating Instructions

1.2 Included Accessories

The following items are provided with Network Camera. Additional pieces can be
ordered by calling 1-800-332-5368.

AC Adaptor—1 pc. AC Cord—1 pc.
Order No. PSLP12427 Order No. PSJA1069Z

Ceiling Mounting Cover—1 pc. | Ceiling Plate A—1 pc.
Order No. PSKL1023Z Order No. PSZMHCM280M

Ceiling Plate B—1 pc. Setup CD-ROM—1 pc.
Order No. PSMD1045Z Order No. PSQX2904ZCD

S

Screws A—2 pcs. Screws B—4 pcs.
Order No. XYN3+J6FY Order No. XTB4+20AFY

SV S S~ & & 8
& & § & & &

Notes
« If any items are missing, contact the dealer immediately.
e The order numbers listed above are subject to change without notice.

e Save the original carton and packing materials for future shipping and
transportation of the unit.

12



Operating Instructions

Setup CD-ROM

The setup program simplifies Network Camera installation. Adobe® Acrobat®
Reader 4.05 or later enables you to see the Operating Instructions on the Setup
CD-ROM. If Adobe Acrobat Reader is not installed on the PC, double-click
"ar405eng.exe". Refer to "ReadmeEng.txt" for the directory and file structure of
the Setup CD-ROM.

Notes

» Do not scratch, smudge, write or label either surfaces of the Setup CD-
ROM. Setup CD-ROM may have a scratch on the surface.

» Do not leave the Setup CD-ROM in direct sunlight, near a heat source or
in a hot automobile as the Setup CD-ROM may become unreadable.

» Do notuse chemicals or cleanser to clean the Setup CD-ROM as the Setup
CD-ROM may become unreadable.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 13



Operating Instructions

1.3 Camera Feature Locations

1.3.1 Front View

Lens (Power Focus/Zoom Lens)
Wide: 5 mm (0.2 inches)—Infinity
Tele: 1 m (40 inches)—Infinity
(Refer to page 45.)

Indicator
(Refer to page 90 for the setup.)

Indicator

Indicator can be controlled on Indicator Control window on page 90. Color
indications are shown below.

Power Not on the LAN Orange —p Orange blinking** —p Orange
on On the LAN Orange —p Green blinking —p Green
Normal Operation Green
Using Getting IP address Green blinking
DHCP Finish getting IP address Green
Updating Firmware Orange blinking
Pushing FACTORY DEFAULT RESET button Orange blinking twice
Internal Failure of Network Camera Red blinking*?

*1 Orange indicator will continue blinking in the DHCP setting.
*2 Refer to page 122 for the red blinking.

Lens and Pan/Tilt operation

Operation bar on the Single Camera screen can operate the Pan/Tilt. The Pan/Tilt
moves the lens horizontally from -175° to +175° and vertically from -120° to 0° in

mounting on the table and from 0° to +90° in mounting on the ceiling. Refer to
page 43 for the Pan/Tilt operation.

Notes
¢ When the power is on, do not manually revolve the Pan/Tilt. Revolving it
forcedly or moving it manually by some mistake may damage the Pan/Tilt

operation, or change the registered Pan/Tilt positions from actual ones.
Restart Network Camera when the latter case happens.

« Do nottouch the lens. Touching it can remove the protective coating from the
lens. Fingerprints, dust, stains, etc. on the lens can also degrade the
performance of the Automatic Focusing feature.

14



Operating Instructions

1.3.2 Rear View

External 1/0
Ethernet port (I/O)
(10/100 Base-TX) (Refer to page 103.)
(Refer to page 20.) DC IN jack

Z N (Refer to page 20.)

Analog Video Output 3
terminal (VIDEO OUT) ~

(Refer to page 54.)

Hook for AC
Adaptor Cord
(Refer to page 20.)

1.3.3 Bottom View

FACTORY DEFAULT
RESET button \
(Refer to page 109.) , = ] ]
B —
Hole for Ceiling Plate A _ V&9

(Refer to page 100.) o‘ }@o

MAC Address and Serial
Number are indicated on
the label. Record both of
them on the Network
Camera Memo on page 3.
They are indispensable
for setting network
parameters after
mounting Network
Camera and for future
customer servicing.
(Refer to page 29.)

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 15



Operating Instructions

Section 2

Network Camera Setup

16



Operating Instructions

2.1 Installation Procedure

Select the Network Camera configuration type. (Page 18—Page 19)

. 4

Connect Network Camera for installation. (Page 20)

. 4

Prepare the network parameters for Network Camera. (Page 21—Page 22)

. 4

Check the proxy server setting. (Page 26—Page 27)

. 4

Set up Network Camera with Setup CD-ROM. (Page 28—Page 31)

. 4

Confirm the Network Camera Access from the Internet. (Page 32—Page 33)

. 4

Mount Network Camera. (Page 98—Page 102)

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 17



Operating Instructions

2.2 Network Camera Configuration Type

Network Camera can be connected over the LAN/Intranet and the Internet. Select
from the four Network Camera configuration types. Network parameters differ
depending on the Network Camera configuration type.

[Type 1]—LAN/Intranet Connection with an Ethernet
Switching Hub

Network Camera can be installed on the LAN/Intranet.

- Ethernet switching hub**

*1 Network traffic can be improved by using the Ethernet switching hub.

[Type 2]—Internet Connection with a Broadband Router

Network Camera can be accessed from the Internet. The broadband router needs
Port Forwarding (IP Masquerade) feature on page 32.

Rt
Internet £ ‘WAN@_\

CATV N

xDSL

Optical cable

18



Operating Instructions

[Type 3]—Internet Direct Connection with a Modem

Network Camera can be installed alone without PC on the network. When you set
up Network Camera in [Type 3], connect Network Camera temporarily in [Type
1], [Type 2] or [Type 4].

Modem

Internet
€ riemet s =

Note

Some xDSL services use PPPoE. Network Camera does not support PPPoE.
If the Internet connection requires PPPOE, connect with the broadband router
supporting PPPoE like [Type 2].

[Type 4]—Direct Connection with a PC

Network Camera can be connected to a PC directly.

Category 5 cross cable

Note
Use a category 5 cross cable when connecting directly with the cable to the
PC.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 19



Operating Instructions

2.3 How to turn on Network Camera for
Installation

Network Camera powers up when connecting AC plug to the power outlet.

External I/0 )
Ethernet port DC IN jack

1) Connect the DC plug of the
AC adaptor to the DC IN jack.

2) Hook the AC adaptor cord
to the Hook for AC Adaptor.

J
)
/ Hook for AC Adaptor

3) Connect a category 5

straight/cross cable 3% = Power Outlet
to the Ethernet port.
4) Connect the AC cord 5) Connect the AC plug
to the AC adaptor. of the AC cord to
the power outlet.
ff:
Z —— AC cord
“\J
Category 5 straight/cross cable 1 i

~ To Network

Notes
« Do not hold or touch the Pan/Tilt as it starts moving when connecting AC
plug to the power outlet.

« AC adaptor is used as the main disconnect device, so ensure that the
power outlet is located/installed near the equipment and is easily
accessible.

* Use only specified Panasonic AC adaptor PSLP1242 (Order No.
PSLP12427).

« When you set up Network Camera in [Type 3], connect it temporarily in
[Type 1], [Type 2] or [Type 4].

* When Indicator is orange, confirm that the Ethernet cable is properly
connected, or PC, Ethernet hub or broadband router is properly working.

20



Operating Instructions

2.4 Network Parameters

2.4.1 Preparing the Network Parameters for Network
Camera

Before starting to set up the network parameters of Network Camera, make note
of corresponding network parameters.

[Type 1] Ask your network administrator for the network parameters.

[Type 2] Refer to the broadband router’s manual for the network parameters.
[Type 3] Ask your ISP (Internet Service Provider) for the network parameters.

[Type 4] Install Network Camera in the default condition. Set the PC
"192.168.0.250" (IP address) and "255.255.255.0" (Subnet Mask).
Refer to page 24.

Refer to page 22 and page 23 for network parameters.

Network parameters memo for Network Camera

The devices on the network may not be assigned the same IP address. Each
device must have its own IP address. Overlapped IP addresses can cause other
network devices to stop working and may result in widespread network problems.

9 IP Address : . . 2 Subnet Mask

« Default Gateway . . . % DNS Server 1

% DNS Server 2

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 21



Operating Instructions

Network Parameters Table

22

Network Camera Configuration Type

Parameters
[Type 1] [Type 2] [Type 3] [Type 4]

Port No. 80 (default) 80 (default)is | 80 (default)** | 80 (default)
IP address |Check [Static], | Check [Static], | Check [Static], | 192.168.0.253

and set the and set the and set the (default)

static private static private static global

IP address. IP address.*® IP address.**
Subnet Set the Subnet Mask fitted to your network. 255.255.255.0
Mask (default)
Default Set Default Set the private Set Default You do not
Gateway |Gateway IP address of the | Gateway need to set up.

address. broadband router | address.*

(on your network),
not of the gateway
of your ISP. *

DNS Set DNS server address. Set DNS server

Server 1,2 address.**

DDNS You do not *5 *5 You do not
need to setup. need to setup.

Max.
Bandwidth
Usage

It can restrict the transmit bandwidth.
Select from 0.1 to Unlimited Mbit/s.

*1

*2

*3

*4

*5

Many ISP's intentionally block port number 80 to guard against network
viruses. If your ISP blocks port number 80, substitute it to another unused port
number.

When you use more than one Network Camera with a broadband router, each
Network Camera needs its own port number. The broadband router needs the
Port Forwarding feature. Refer to page 32.

Refer to the broadband router's manual for the Port Forwarding feature.

When you use Network Camera in DHCP feature, check [DHCP] and enter the
Host Name if your ISP requires. If you automatically get the address of Default
Gateway and DNS server from DHCP server, you do not need to set up.

Verify that your ISP supports DHCP. If your ISP supports DHCP, or if you
assign a domain name to Network Camera, you need to contract and register
for DDNS service. Refer to the included leaflet for DDNS service. If you set
static global IP address to Network Camera and the broadband router, you do
not need to register DDNS service.




Operating Instructions

How to refer the network parameters from the PC

If you cannot get the network parameters, you can refer to the network parameters
except for IP address from the PC on the same network in the following procedure.

¢ When using Windows 95, Windows 98 or Windows Me

1. Click [Start] —> [Run...]. Run window appears.
These steps are slightly different depending on the operating system.

2. Enter "winipcfg" and click [OK]. IP configuration window appears.

3. Select the proper Ethernet adaptor and click [More Info].

3P Configuration [_CTx]

~Host

HastName:

DNS Servers ok - =]
Node Type Broadcast

NetBI0S Scape Id
IP Routing Enabled | WINS Proxy Enabled |
NetBIOS Resolution Uses DNS

~Ethemst Adapter |
(Ethernet Adapter Name? B
Adapter Address r——
PAddress | eoreeces
SubnetMask | meoeweeces
Default Gateway R
DHCPSener|
Primary WINS Senver ’7
Secondary WINS Senver ’7
Lease Obtained
Lease Expires

‘ ok Rlalaen | Rz | Eai=al| REnEﬂAHl‘

4. Click [OK] to close IP Configuration window.
*  When using Windows NT, Windows 2000 or Windows XP

1. Click [Start] —> [Program] (—> [Accessories]) —> [MS-DOS® (Command)
Prompt]. MS-DOS Prompt window opens. These steps are slightly different
depending on the operating system.

2. Enter "ipconfig /all* and press [Enter].

DOS Prompt

Host Name = R
DNS Server KK R KKK

B p—
Node T

T —

ok b ok
Default Gateway e
Primary WIKS Ser g
Secol

Leas
Lease Expire

C: \WINDOWS >

3. Enter "exit" and press [Enter] to close the window.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 23



Operating Instructions

2.4.2 Setting IP Address of the PC in [Type 4]
Configuration Type

Your PC needs to have a static private IP address to access Network Camera in
[Type 4] configuration.

1. Follow the steps below, appropriate for your operating system to open TCP/IP
Properties window on the PC.

TCP/IP Properties Table

Operating

System Steps

Windows 95 |[Start] —> [Settings] —> [Control Panel] —> [Network] —>
Windows 98 | Select [TCP/IP] with adaptor in use —> [Properties] —>
Windows Me | [Specify an IP address]

Windows NT |[Start] —> [Settings] —> [Control Panel] —> [Network] —>
[Protocols] tab —> [TCP/IP Protocol] —> [Properties] —>
Select [Adaptor] in use —> [Specify an IP address]

Windows [Start] —> [Settings] —> [Control Panel] —> [Network and
2000 Dial-up Connections] —> [Local Area Connection Icon] in
use —> [Properties] —> Select Internet Protocol [TCP/IP]
—> [Properties] —> [Use the following IP address]

Windows XP |[Start] (—> [Settings]) —> [Control Panel] —> [Network and
Internet Connections] —> [Network Connections] —>
[Local Area Connection Icon] in use —> [Properties] —>
Select Internet Protocol [TCP/IP] —> [Properties] —> [Use
the following IP address]

Note

When using Windows NT, Windows 2000 and Windows XP, log on as an
administrator to access TCP/IP Properties window.

24



Operating Instructions

. TCP IP Properties window appears. Set "192.168.0.250" in the IP address

data field and "255.255.255.0" in the Subnet Mask data field.

TCP{IP Properties Z1=]

Bindings | Advanced | MetIOS | DNS Configuration |
Geteway | WINS Configuration IP Address

An P address can be automatically assigned o this computer. If
wour network does not automatically assign 1P addresses, ask your
network administrator for an address, and then type it in the space
helow.

 Obtain an IP address automatically

3. Click [OK].

Private IP address

Private IP address is the network ID that is not used on the Internet. They are
classified into Class A, Class B and Class C, as shown in the next table. Set the
IP address in the range of the number specified in the class meeting to your local

network scale.

Class Subnet Mask Private IPt?](idrrae:ge(litncsgubregsrituf;a)ely within
Class A | 255. 0. 0. 0| 10. 0. 0. 1 — 10. 255. 255. 254
Class B | 255. 255. 0. O|172. 16. 0. 1 —172. 31. 255. 254
ClassC | 255. 255. 255. 0] 192. 168. 0. 1 —192. 168. 255. 254

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033]

25



Operating Instructions

2.5 Proxy Server Setting

A proxy server may prevent you from connecting directly to Network Camera in
some corporate environments. The web browser can set up the IP address
communication without using a proxy server. Consult your ISP or network

administrator.
Note
A proxy server is generally used to

maintain security on a network that offers

an Internet connection. The network of Network Camera with the proxy server
may cause some problems to the image quality such as taking much time in

refresh interval. Consult your ISP o

. Start up the Internet Explorer. (The

r network administrator for details.

window is Internet Explorer 5.50.)

. Select[Tools] —>[Internet Options...] —>[Connections] tab and click [LAN

Settings]. See if the Use a proxy server check box is checked or not in the

next window. When checked, click

Local Area Network (LAN) Settings

[Advanced...].

—Automatic configuration

manual setiings. disable automatic configuration.
™ Automatically detect settings

™ Use automatic configuration script

AddrEss)

Autornatic configuration may override manual settings. To ensure the use of

— Proxy server

|4' Use a proxy server for your LAN (These settings will not
orWPh connections).

Address: shokok koK sokok stotok Port solokck

™ Bypass proxy senver for local addresses

See if the check

Iy to dial- .
SRR EETR box is checked or not.
Advanger.. -] When checked, click

[Advanced...].

Cancel |

When not checked, click [Cancel]. Your proxy settings are causing no

problems.

26



Operating Instructions

3. Enter the IP address of Network Camera assigned from your ISP or network
administrator into the Do not use proxy server for addresses beginning
with data field.

Proxy Settings
Type Froxy address to use Port
E HTTP [Soeocorsoooome ¢ oeer
Secure Holok otk ol otk koK
ETP ORI oAk otk HokoloK
Gopher: ofels otok Aelok detok sekelok

Sogks: l— l—

¥ Use the same proxy server for all protocols

—Exceptio
:'E_ Do notuse proxy server for addresses beginning with:

G|

Iwazma 0.253 =
|
Use semicolons () to separate entries
b " Cancel

4. Click [OK] on all of the opening windows.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 27



Operating Instructions

2.6 Simple Installation using the Setup CD-ROM

After finishing cabling, turn on Network Camera and insert the Setup CD-ROM in
the CD-ROM drive of the PC. Setup CD-ROM should start the application
automatically. This program automatically finds Network Cameras on the network.

1. Turn on Network Camera.

2. Insert the Setup CD-ROM in the CD-ROM drive of the PC.

(If Network Camera Setup window does not appear, click "setup.exe" on the
Setup CD-ROM.)

F! Network Camera Setup - Ver# x

Panasonic
Network Camera
L)

AN |

| X

Operating Instructions |

Metwiork Configuration |

Exit |

28



Operating Instructions

3. Click [Network Configuration]. Network Camera List window appears.
Setup program finds all Network Cameras connected on your local network. It
lists all of MAC addresses and IP addresses of Network Cameras. Network
Cameras that are isolated by the use of a home gateway or broadband router
will not be detected. Record MAC address on the Network Camera Memo on
page 3. It is useful for customer servicing.

I Network Camera List E

Please select desired Metwork Camera's MAC Address from next list.
MAC Address : Printed in the name plate on the Network Camera.

MAC Address

This pragram can find the Metwork Camera
within 20 minutes after restart. @

‘ Selest Close Hein | ‘

‘ Qpen the Metwork Camera's Web Page | ‘

Notes

(A)

The setup program finds and identifies Network Camera by listening for
data, which Network Camera sends out for the first 20 minutes after
powering up. If the installation is not completed within 20 minutes,
disconnect temporarily the AC adaptor to restart this operation.

Each Network Camera has a unique MAC address labeled on the back.

Refer to page 15.

Network Cameras that are isolated by the use of a home gateway or

broadband router will not be detected.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033]

29



Operating Instructions

4. Select your target Network Camera from the list as shown in example (A) on
Network Camera List window on page 29 and click [Select]. Configuration
window appears. Refer to page 21 and page 22 and enter the correct network
parameters. Refer to page 61 for details of each parameter.

Configuration : MAC ADDRESS 00-80-F0-

Paort ka. a0
& Static IP Address | 1e2 168 . 0 . 253
Subnet Mask | 258 255 . 255 . O
" DHCP Host Name I

Current P Address 192 630,253
Currert Subnet Mask | 2592552550

Default Gateway I 1} o o o
DS Server I 0 o . 0 . 0
DNS Server2 e oo, o0 .0

I~ DDNS Ensble  Your E-Mail Address |
Personal (Camers) URL I

our A eeaunt Lt |
| Mz Bandwicth Usage IUnI\mned - | Mbps

cancel |

5. Click [Save] when finished. The "Successfull" message box appears.

Metwork Configuration Setting.

Successful |

Notes
* Network Camera automatically restarts after saving the network
configuration.

« Overlapped IP address displays the next box. If you cannot set up, ask your
ISP or the administrator.

Overlapped IF Address |

30



Operating Instructions

6. Click [OK].

Select the Metwork Camera's Web Page

| Top Page |

Setup Page (Metwark) |

For opening the Netwiork Camera's Web Page, you should
check next netwark configuration

(1) Metwork Camera
(2) This computer

Cancel |

Refer to page 60 for Setup Page (Network window).
7. Click [Top Page]. Top Page appears.

Top Page

Welcome to Panasonic IP Technology

Network Camera

.

Please select one of the following items.
1. Motion JPEG
Single Camera Multi-Camera

2. JPEG - Regularly Refresh
Single Camera Multi-Camera

3. Help

English (LUS) English (JK) Frangais Deutsch Italiana Esp@

Click the Ianguag'e to change the display.

Refer to page 37 for Top Page.
Notes

* When viewing images for the first time in the Internet Explorer, a pop-up
Security Warning window may appear. The window requests your
permission to download ActiveX® Controls (OCX file) used to display
Motion JPEG. Refer to page 39.

» If you are configuring in [Type 3], Top Page may not appear at this point.
After Network Camera is directly connected with the modem, confirm the
Network Camera Access from the Internet on page 32.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 31



Operating Instructions

2.7 Network Camera Access from the Internet

[Type 2] and [Type 3] of the Network Camera configuration type allow Network
Camera to be accessed from the Internet.

Port Forwarding (IP Masquerade) feature

Set up the Port Forwarding feature to the broadband router if the [Type 2]—
Internet Connection with the Broadband Router on page 18 is configured. Port
Forwarding feature translates a global IP address to a private IP address and
assign a unique port number for each Network Camera. Refer to the broadband
router's manual for details.

Global IP address

of the broadband router Port Forwarding (IP Masquerade) feature

1
VVV.XXX.YYY.zz2:80

| VVV.XXX.YYY.zzz:81 — 192.168.0.252:81
VWV.XXX.YYy.zzz:81 —————— Tttt T
Broadband
Modem Router
intemet = gy : ,
CATV P P
<DSL 192.168.0.1
Optical cable

192.168.0.252 192.168.0.253

) -
Private IP address Port No. 81 Port No. 80

1. Start up the web browser of the PC on the Internet side.

2. Enter "http://IP.address:Port No." in the address field and press [Enter]. Top
Page appears.

« When port number is 80 (default), you do not need to enter port number.
[Type 2] Enter "http://Global IP address of Broadband Router:Port No."
in the address field.

[Type 3] Enter"http://Global IP address of Network Camera:Port No." in
the address field.

32



Operating Instructions

Top Page

Top Page

Welcome to Panasonic IP Technology

Network Camera
g

Please select one of the following items.
1. Motion JPEG
Single Camera Multi-Camera

2. JPEG - Regularly Refresh
Single Camera Multi-Camera

3. Help

English (US) English (UK) Frangais Deutsch Haliano Esp@

Click the Ianguade to change the display.

Refer to page 37 for Top Page.

Note

When viewing images for the first time in the Internet Explorer, a pop-up
Security Warning window may appear. The window requests your
permission to download ActiveX Controls (OCX file) used to display Motion
JPEG. Refer to page 39.

If Top Page does not appear

Confirm the network parameters and the connections of Network Camera
through page 18—page 32.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 33



Operating Instructions

34



Operating Instructions

Section 3

Network Camera Screen and Setup
Window

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 35



Operating Instructions

3.1 Network Camera Flow Chart

Top Page enables you to access Top View Image screen (Single Camera/Multi-
Camera screen). Authentication window can set password for the link at (A).

Enter "http://IP_Address (or URL):Port No." on the web browser.
When port number is 80 (default), you do not need to enter port number.

Top View Image screen

Single Camera screen
O Top Page 9 7

Top Page pan /T

Welcome to Panasonic IP Technology ()
NommrCeben go

(Eeen )

Focur
BLr
Lo Progran
1121344

D000 L
| |z Multi-Camera screen
EEDEN

Multi-Camera (Normal size : 320x240)

Resoliion

fresh

< Multi-Camera >
Click the language to

change tr)e display.

2. JPEG -Regularly R

Single Camera

Englizh (US) English (UK) Francais Deutsch haliano Espariol B

[Contents]

1. Top Page

0 B o [Help Page|
@) Single Camera Help Page
2) Multi-Camera

3. Setup Page

[Instructions]

1. Top Page
Motion JPEG The camera image will be refreshed like a motion video,
(In general, it is called the server push mode)
JPEG - Regularly A still camera image will be regularly refreshed. This refresh interval can be set up at Top
Refresh View Image page of Setup page.
(In general, it is called the client pull mode.)
Single Camera One camera picture display and various control bars are displayed.
Multi-Camera Up to four cameras pictures are displayed simultaneously.
(A) Authentication window
BT Authentication window can be set up for
%j@ Fome e the security. The password can keep the
R ST T R SR > eep
sie 121680253 security of your network. Authentication
I windows are not displayed in the default.
Wseame | Authentication window can be set on
Possword | Administrator window. "User Name" and
™ Savs tis password in our password st "Password" are case sensitive. Refer to
cncsl | | page 66 for details.

36



Operating Instructions

3.2 Top Page

Top Page allows you to select the Single/Multi-Camera screen in Motion JPEG or
JPEG - Regularly Refresh. Motion JPEG enables you to view the image like a
motion video, and JPEG - Regularly Refresh can be set the refresh interval.

Enter "http://IP_Address (or URL):Port No." on the web browser.
When port number is 80 (default), you do not need to enter port number. Then Top

Page appears.
Example

» Accessing Top Page using port number 80 (default)

http://192.168.0.253

» Accessing Top Page using port number 81

http://192.168.0.253:81

» Accessing Top Page with Global IP address from outside network in

Internet Connection on page 18.

http://Global IP address of Broadband Router:PortNo.

Top Page

Top Page

Welcome to Panasonic IP Technology

Network Camera
g

Please select one of the following items.
1. Motioh JPEG
Single Camera Multi-Camera

2. JPEG - Regularly Refresh
Single Camera Multi-Camera

3. Help

English (US) English (UK) Frangais Deutsch htaliano Espatiol B#E >

Note

Top Page title and Network
Camera picture can be changed
and the link can be set on the
picture. Refer to page 70.

Click the language to change the
display. Top Page, Single Camera
and Multi-Camera screens also
display the selected language.

The initial language displayed at the first access can be selected on Top View

Image Setting window on page 70.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 37



Operating Instructions

38

Notes

e If a port number is specified in the IP address, "http://* must precede
the IP address, otherwise the port number will not be recognized.

« When viewing images for the first time in the Internet Explorer, a pop-
up Security Warning window may appear. The window requests your
permission to download ActiveX Controls (OCX file) used to display
Motion JPEG. Refer to page 39.

Motion JPEG | The image refreshes continuously (up to 30 frames per
second) like a motion video.

JPEG - The image refreshes periodically. The refresh interval can be

Regularly setup at Top View Image Setting window on page 70. JPEG

Refresh - Regularly Refresh is suggested when using dial-up Internet

connections or network connections offering limited bandwidth.

Single Camera

Selecting this link in either Motion JPEG or JPEG - Regularly
Refresh can display images of the individual Network Camera
you are currently connecting to. Refer to page 40.

Multi-Camera

Selecting this link in either Motion JPEG or JPEG - Regularly
Refresh can display images of four separate Network Cameras
if configured. Information on this feature can be found on page
53 and page 87.

Help

Help page appears.

Note

Network Camera is designed to work with 10/100 Mbps networks, cable
modems or XDSL Internet connections. 56K dial-up connection may prevent
the Motion JPEG to view smoothly. On some networks the available bandwidth
may be intentionally restricted to lock out streaming video services. JPEG -
Regularly Refresh solves the problem in the restricted bandwidth.




Operating Instructions

ActiveX Controls

When viewing images for the first time in the Internet Explorer, a pop-up Security
Warning window may appear. The window requests your permission to
download ActiveX Controls (OCX file) used to display Motion JPEG. Allow the file
to be installed. It is required and will not cause any problems with other
applications on the PC. If Security Warning window appears, click [Yes]. When
using Windows NT, Windows 2000 or Windows XP, log on with an appropriate
account that is authorized to install applications.

Security Warning E
Do wou want to install and run

Uhittga:f ok, ok, sttt et Flochorn 0.ocx” signed on s

wh: w4 and distributed by:

ARk kst Aok Aok

Publisher authenticity verified by VeriSign Class 3 Code
Signing 2001-4 CA

Caution: sk sokfopiolol Fkolok Foxtokok asserts that this
content is safe. ou should only installfview this content if you
trust sekokiciorok soktorokk sokokdok dorokokk 10 make that assertion.

I Always trust content from seekcler seoloolor soloftok

More Info |

If you cannot download ActiveX Controls or you cannot see theimage in
the Internet Explorer

* Click [Tools] —> [Internet Options] —> [Security] tab and click
[Custom level] on the window.
(1) Check "Prompt" in "Download signed ActiveX Controls".
(2) Check "Enable" in "Run ActiveX Controls and plug-ins".

» ActiveX Controls can be also installed from the Setup CD-ROM.
(1) Restart the PC.
(2) Confirm that Internet Explorer is closed.
(3) Double-click the "ocx\ActiveXInst.exe" on the Setup CD-ROM.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 39



Operating Instructions

3.3 Single Camera Screen

40

Single Camera can move the lens by the Pan/Tilt operation, Preset Positioning
and Click to Center. Single Camera screen can be set eight preset positions.
Zoom and Focus Buttons provide you with detailed and distinct images.
[Viewer] links to the Buffered Image screen.

Pan / Tit

eﬂano

zoam
Focus
Preset [

1121314
51617/ 8

Brightriess

ENEDEN

Resolution

Image field
(Displaying of Single Camera image)

Operation bar

Image Size

Buffered Image
ture

Notes

e The Screen Saver can prevent the PC monitor from burning in displaying
the same image.

e Selecting a resolution of 640 x 480 will result in a slight loss of speed when
viewing Motion JPEG. Selecting 320 x 240 offers the good compromise
between speed and resolution.

« Scan lines may deviate when viewing moving objects with resolution at 640
x 480 because of the interlace-type CCD. Selecting 320 x 240 offers the
good compromise between speed and resolution.



Operating Instructions

Click to Center

When you click the certain point on the Single Camera screen, the point is
centered on the image.

1. Put the cursor on the point which should be centered and click it.

Notes

» Click to Center does not move over the end of corner when the Pan/Tilt
range reaches the end. The Pan/Tilt operation can be locked by Pan/Tilt
control on page 84.

» The position you click may deviate from the center, depending on the
direction of the lens.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 41



Operating Instructions

3.3.1 Using Operation Bar

Operation bar controls the general use of Network Camera. The following sections
describe the general way of using it.

(1) End Display: When Pan/Tilt operation has reached the
(1= upEnd end, Left End, Right End, Up End or Down End
el T;'fm appears. When Zoom/Focus operation has reached the
@ o end, Wide End, Tele End, Near End or Far End appears.
i Locked Display: Pan/Tilt/Preset, Brightness Control,
Preset program, Zooming and Focusing can be locked.
Locked appears when the operation bar is clicked.

Preset Display: Preset name appears when clicking
(@r— EXz=en(E) Preset Button.

(4)— (2) Pan/Tilt Scan, Pan/Tilt and Home Position:
Refer to page 43.

Preset NRGNE
® 1.2.314) (3) Zoom Buttons: Refer to page 45.
5161718

(4) Focus Buttons: Refer to page 46.
Brightness

6—IBIEEIES (5) Preset Buttons: Refer to page 48.

(6) Brightness: Brightness control has nine steps including
— et [STD] (Standard). Clicking [-] and [+] buttons changes the
brightness of image. Brightness can be locked on Camera
Setup window on page 84.

(7) Resolution: [640 x 480], [320 x 240] (default) or [160 x
120]

(TH

(8H

(8) Image Quality: [Favor Clarity] optimizes the image for
good clarity. [Standard] keeps the standard quality.
O— ETNEER [Favor Motion] optimizes the image for motion display.

(9) Image Size: The defaultimage size is x 1. [x 1.5] expands
only the size. The resolution does not change.

(10) Buffered Image: [Start Capture] starts buffering the
image. [Viewer] links to the Buffered Image screen on
page 51. Each button changes to [Primary] and
[Secondary] button when using Image Transfer feature.

(11) Link Buttons: Each buttons link to Multi-Camera screen,
Top Page and Help Page.

42



Operating Instructions

3.3.2 Using Pan/Tilt Operation

Pan/Tilt scan buttons automatically move the lens horizontally from -175° to +175°
and vertically from -120° to 0° in mounting on the table and from 0° to 90° in
mounting on the ceiling, and the lens returns to the current position. Use Click to
Center feature to stop scanning. Each surrounding arrow of Pan/Tilt moves the
lens Up, Down, Right, Left, and the home position button moves it to Home
Position.

Fan J Titt

Pan/Tilt Scan button

Pan/Tilt button

5 -. Home position button. Refer to page 48.
ER)eem ]
Focus

Note
Pan/Tilt operation can be locked on Camera Setup window on page 84.

On the table o On the ceiling

LCE +175°
R - -175°

Pan

Tilt

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 43



Operating Instructions

44

Notes

Pan/Tilt Range can be selected on Camera Setup window on page 84.

When the power is on, do not manually revolve the Pan/Tilt. Revolving it
forcedly or moving it manually by some mistake may damage the Pan/Tilt
operation, or change the registered Pan/Tilt positions from actual ones.
Restart Network Camera when the latter case happens.

Do not touch the lens. Touching it can remove the protective coating from the
lens. Fingerprints, dust, stains, etc. on the lens can also degrade the
performance of the Automatic Focusing feature.



Operating Instructions

3.3.3 Zooming in and out

Zoom button increases or decreases the size of the object on the Single Camera
screen. Tele button zooms in, and Wide button zooms out. Zooming feature has
10 steps. The magnifying capacity of the optical lens is 21x.

Pan I Titt

o

—— Wide button

;E! Zoam @
Tele button

Focus

Note
Zooming can be locked on Camera Setup window on page 84.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 45



Operating Instructions

3.3.4 Automatic and Manual Focusing

Focus button adjusts the focus. Network Camera has Automatic and Manual
Focusing features. AF (Automatic Focus) button automatically allows the lens to
focus on objects. Manual focusing starts by pressing Near or Far button. Near
button enables the lens to shorten the focal distance, and Far button lengthens it,
manually. Manual focusing feature has 40 steps.

Pan i Titt

e&:nno

|F— Near button

[ | [? [L®— Far button
AF (Automatic Focus) button

Notes
e Automatic Focusing can be locked on Camera Setup window on page 84.

* Fingerprints, dust, stains, etc. on the lens can degrade the performance of the
Automatic Focusing feature. Clean the lens with lens cleaner.

« Some objects are difficult to focus on by auto focusing. In the objects shown
below, it may take a while to focus on, or may not focus on them. Press the AF
button and put it into operation again. When the objects are still out of focus,
adjust the focus using manual focusing, or change the objects using Pan/Tilt
operation or Zooming features. Manual focusing starts by pressing Near or Far
button. Press AF button for turning it into Automatic Focusing.

The objects that are difficult to focus on by AF button

— - 2
x/{> \
=
Objects without contrast Horizontally striped High-luminance objects

(e.g., White wall) objects (e.q., fluorescent lights)

Light-dotted object in Objects viewed Objects moving fast
the dark (e.g., night view) through glass

46



Operating Instructions

Notes

« Check [Enable] for Active scripting of web browser when Near or Far button
does not work in manual focusing. Refer to page 124.

e The image may be out of focus, if it is too near, or depending on the zoom
position. Move the object off Network Camera, or adjust the zoom position.

Minimum object distance

Tele Wide
im 5mm
(40 inches) (0.2 inches)
<\g <y
J J

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] a7



Operating Instructions

3.3.5 Setting Preset Positioning and Home Positioning

48

Preset Positioning and Home Positioning allow you to fix the lens on a specific
point. Lens moves to the preset/home position when clicking each registered
button. Blue/White buttons mean Registered/Not registered. Camera Setup
window on page 84 can lock the Preset/Home Positioning features. Once preset
buttons and home positioning button are registered in manual focusing, they will
be registered in manual focusing. Pan/Tilt/Zoom keeps working in manual
focusing after registering a preset or home positioning button in manual focusing.
Press AF button to switch it to automatic focusing. Preset buttons and home
positioning button register the following items.

Pan/Tilt positions

Magnifying capacity of zoom
Focus (Auto/Manual)

Brightness (Auto/Manual)

White Balance (Auto/Manual/Hold)



Operating Instructions

Registering or modifying the preset buttons or home position button

1

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

Click [Program]. Red cancel button appears.

¢ [Cancel] returns to the Single Camera screen.

Move the lens to a desired position using Pan/Tilt
operation.

Select the preset number or home position button to
register or modify.

e After registering or modifying the home
position button, "Success!" appears on the
display. Go to step 7.

Enter the name of the preset button.
e Max. 15 characters
e Refer to unavailable character set 1 on page

105.
« Refer to displayable character set on page
106.
Click [Save].

¢ [Cancel] returns to the Single Camera screen
without saving.

Registered preset button turns blue.

« Go back to step 2 to register or modify other
preset buttons.

Click [Cancel] when finished.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033]

Pan f Tilt

S

) Home
Position

(5] 200m (25

Focus

(2 NaF [
1) Preset Iw
, (0000

5§/6.718

/\/

Freset Mame

Preset(s) Matme

4) —r

Save |
Delete |

/\/

/\/
7) Preset m.
0000
6)—w) 6.7 8

/—\_/

5)

49



Operating Instructions

50

Deleting the preset buttons

1) Click [Program]. Red cancel button appears.
¢ [Cancel] links to the Single Camera
screen without deleting.
2) Select the preset number to delete.

3) Click [Delete].
¢ [Cancel] links to the Single Camera
screen without deleting.
4) Deleted preset button turns white.
* Go back to step 2 to delete other preset
buttons.

5) Click [Cancel] when finished.

Pan § Tilt

e&:ano

ExjzenE)

Focus

[ = NaF N

1)
 presst R
0000

2)—$) 6.7 8
///,,—————~§\______,,/’

Preset Mame

Prezet(s) Mame

Save

e
_seee |

3) Delete |

///,_————\\\\\____’,,/’

5) Prezet m'
0000

4)—616178

///,,—————‘\\\_____,,//



Operating Instructions

3.3.6 Viewing Buffered Image Screen

Buffered Image screen can be viewed by clicking [Viewer] on the operation bar.
Buffered Image is saved in the internal memory of Network Camera by clicking
[Start Capture]. Alarm/Timer mode in the Image Transfer on page 72 can also
buffer the image. Buffered Image is erased by power off, restarting, Update
Firmware, resetting to Factory Default and when Image Transfer or Name/Time
window is saved and clicking [Start Capture].

Buffered Image

1. Buffered Image Viewer
Mo. 1 Date:Jan. 12003 12 0:00000 A4 — The image number, date and
. = time are displayed.
(The example shows 12h Omin
0s 000ms on January 1st, 2003)

[Play]
The buffered images are

displayed continuously.
[<Prev] & [Next>]

The previous image or next

image is displayed.

o< <prePanere ] [<10] & [10>]
The 10th image before or
after the image is displayed.
[<100] & [100>]
The 100th image before or
after the image is displayed.

2. Single Camera
3. Top Page
4. Help

Operation bar of the Single Camera screen changes in the Image Transfer mode.
[Start Capture] and [Viewer] are displayed in the Non Transfer mode.
[Primary] and [Secondary] are displayed in the Alarm/Timer mode.

Refer to page 72 about the Image Transfer feature.

Non Transfer mode Alarm/Timer mode

Buffered Image Buffered Image

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 51



Operating Instructions

52

[Start Capture]

[Viewer]

[Primary]

[Secondary]

Notes

: [Start Capture] saves the individual images to the

internal memory. Network traffic, PC performance, image
quality and image resolution influence [Play] mode time
and the refresh interval of the image. The resolution is the
same as the current image settings. At a resolution of 320
x 240 in standard, Network Camera stores approximately
560 frames.

: [Viewer] enables you to view the buffered image by

clicking [Start Capture].

: [Primary] enables you to view the buffered image in the

primary time in the Alarm/Timer mode.

: [Secondary] enables you to view the buffered image in

the secondary time in the Alarm/Timer mode.

e The refresh interval becomes longer as more clients access Network

Camera.

< The image resolution, image quality and object situation affect the
number of frames in the Buffered Image.

« If internal memory is filled after clicking [Start Capture], the image
buffering will stop automatically.

To save still images on your PC

The PC can save stillimages taken by JPEG - Regularly Refresh and Buffered
Image. The refresh interval of JPEG - Regularly Refresh should be 30 seconds
or more in saving the image.

To save the image, place the cursor on the image and click the right button
of the mouse. Then select "Save Picture As...". Enter a picture name and

save.

Note

The PC cannot save Motion JPEG and [Play] mode images of Buffered

Image.



Operating Instructions

3.4 Multi-Camera Screen

Four separate Network Camera images can be displayed in both Motion JPEG
and JPEG - Regularly Refresh. The Pan/Tilt operation cannot be operated on the
Multi-Camera screen. You can jump to each individual Network Camera by
clicking Camera Name. The Single Camera screen has the Pan/Tilt operation,
which can reflect on the Multi-Camera screen.

Refer to page 87 for how to configure each Network Camera.

Multi-Camera (Normal size : 320x240)

Link to each Single
Camera when clicking
Camera Name.

]
MetworkCameral Netwurk&ameraE

Image Field
(Displaying Multi-
Camera Image)

Multi-Camera (Small size - 160x120
Tep Page

Changes the image
size.

Notes

* Onthe Multi-Camera screen, the maximum image resolution is limited
to 320 x 240.

* Motion JPEG stops on the Multi-Camera screen if Limit time of
Continuous Motion JPEG is set up at a Network Camera.

* When refresh interval is slow, it can be improved by using an Ethernet
switching hub instead of the repeater hub or restricting the Max.
Bandwidth Usage on Network window on page 60. Refer to page 126
for other solutions.

» Multi-Camera screen can also display the images of Panasonic
Network Cameras (KX-HCM series).

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 53



Operating Instructions

3.5 Viewing Images from Network Cameraon TV

You can view images from Network Camera on TV and to record them on
videotapes.

Analog Video Output terminal

(23.5 Mini Plug 1Vp-p, 75Q)
=0

t
A

-——— Video cable (Customer provided)

{ => To Video Input terminal

54



Operating Instructions

3.6 Setup Page

Setup Page controls all features of Network Camera. Authentication window
protects the Network Camera security. It enables only administrator to access
Setup Page by entering ID and Password.

Enter "http://IP_Address (or URL) :Port No./config.html" on the web browser
and press [Enter]. When port number is 80 (default), you do not need to enter port
number. Then Setup Page appears.

Example

» Accessing Setup Page using port number 80 (default)
http://192.168.0.253/config.html

» Accessing Setup Page using port number 81
http://192.168.0.253:81/config.html

» Accessing Setup Page with Global IP address from outside network in
Internet Connection on page 18.
http://Global IP address of Broadband Router:Port No./config.html

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 55



Operating Instructions

Setup Page

Panasonic Setup Page

Network Camera

Welcome to Panasonic IP Technology

NetworkCamera

Metwork Camera Version
. Transfer Version xx» ——number
( )M Please Select an item on the left.

Agditional

Note

Firmware Version number indicated on Setup Page is important for your future
support of Network Camera.

56



Operating Instructions

Item

Description

(1) Go to Top Page

Links to Top Page. You can access Single/Multi-
Camera screen in Motion JPEG/JPEG - Regularly
Refresh. Refer to page 59.

(2) Network

Configures the network setting (Static/DHCP,
Default Gateway, Port Number, DNS, DDNS and
Bandwidth). Refer to page 60.

(3) Name/Time

Sets the Camera Name on the Single Camera
screen. Date and Time is used in the Alarm/Timer
mode in the Image Transfer feature and On the Air
time setting on Top View Image Setting window.
NTP automatically adjusts the internal clock of
Network Camera. Refer to page 64.

(4) Security:
Administrator

Sets administrator ID and password. Authentication
window can be enabled. Administrator should
control Network Camera. Refer to page 66.

(5) Security:
General User

Sets general user ID and password. General user is
the registered user. Refer to page 68.

(6) Top View Image

Sets the initial language, Title, Image URL, Link
URL, the image resolution, image quality, refresh
interval and the Limit time of Continuous Motion and
On the Air time. Top View Image screen consists of
Single Camera and Multi-Camera screen. Refer to
page 70.

(7) Image Transfer

Enables the Alarm/Timer mode in the Image

Transfer feature. Network Camera can transfer the
image via E-mail or FTP. The alarm/timer trigger can
be set on Image Transfer window. Refer to page 72.

(8) Camera Setup

Sets White Balance and Power Line Frequency.
You can lock the Brightness, Pan/Tilt/Preset, Preset
Program Control, Zoom Control and Focus Control
features. You can also select Pan Range and Tilt
Range. Refer to page 84.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 57



Operating Instructions

58

Iltem

Description

(9) Multi-Camera

The Multi-Camera screen needs to set up these
parameters. Enter the Camera Names and IP
addresses of each Network Camera. The Multi-
Camera can display up to four images in a window.
Refer to page 87.

(10) External Output
Control

Sets the External Device Control Output setting to
attach external sensors/devices. (Open or Short to
GND) Refer to page 89 and page 103.

(11) Indicator Control

Sets Indicator operation. Indicator will be turned on
in the default. Refer to page 90.

(12) Status

Displays general information of Network Camera.
Refer to page 91.

(13) Restart

Restarts Network Camera retaining any settings you
entered. If any operational issues are changed, try
this option first. Refer to page 92.

(14) Update Firmware

Updates the program to operate Network Camera
on the latest version of the system. Refer to page
93.

(15) Reset to Factory

Initializes all the parameters to the factory default.

Default Note that all customer-applied settings will be lost,
requiring you to reconfigure Network Camera. Refer
to page 96.
(16) Help Provides you with detailed instructions of the terms

and functions of Network Camera.




Operating Instructions

3.6.1 Go to Top Page

Click [Go to Top Page] on Setup Page. You can access the Single Camera and
Multi-Camera screen in Motion JPEG/JPEG-Regularly Refresh.

Top Page

Welcome to Panasonic IP Technology

Network Gamera
g

Please select one of the following items.

1. Motien JPEG
Single Camera Multi-Camera

2. JPEG - Regularly Refresh
Single Camera Multi-Camera

3. Help

English (US) English (UK) Frangais Deutsch haliano Espafiol B4 >

Click the language to change the display.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033]



Operating Instructions

3.6.2 Network

Network window configures network parameters. Restart Network Camera to
make the parameters effective.

¢ You can set disable Configuration window from the Setup CD-ROM for the
security by clearing the check.

1. Click [Network] on Setup Page.

1. Network Configuration from Setup Program [ Enable

After setting network configuration, you must set disable for network security

M

. Internet Connectien
Fort Mo IED—
o Static
Enter the proper address (required)

|P Address |192168.U 2563

Enter the proper mask (required)

Subnet Mask |255 255.255.0|

[ DHCP
Host Mame |
Current IP Address 192 1680253
Current Subnet Mask 256.255.255.0

Connection Type |Au|u Negotiation -

. Default Gateway

)

In case of communication over the Gateway, you must enter the proper address.
Gateway |
4. DNS

In case of Host Mame in E-Mail, FTP or Multi-Camera, you must enter the proper address

DS Serverd |
DNS Server? |

5. DDNS [ Enahle

By registering DDNS service, you can create a personalized web address at which your camera's
live video can be found on the internet

our E-Mail Address |

To register DDMS sewice, please enable "DONE", fill "Default Gateway" and "DNS", set "your E-
Mail Address" and click "Save". You will receive an introductory E-mail shortly. Please follow the
instructions in the E-Mail to register.

Personal (Camera) URL
Your Account Link
6. Max Bandwidth Usage ILInI\m\ted =] Mhps

60



Operating Instructions

2. Enter each parameter in the proper data field. Click [Save] when finished.

Success!

Click [Cancel] to quit the current settings. The window returns to Setup
Page without saving the parameters.

Configuration file is saved. Please restart.

* Caution: Buffered images are erased when restart.

Festart Now!

3. Click [Restart Now!] to restart to make the changed parameters effective.

Instructions for the data fields

Port No.

You can set up the port number of Network Camera.
(Default is 80.)

If you use more than one Network Camera with a
broadband router on the network, each Network Camera
must be assigned its own port number.

Refer to Port Forwarding feature on page 32.

Many ISP's intentionally block port number 80 to guard
against certain network viruses. If your ISP blocks port
number 80, substitute another unused port number.

Enter only the number. (1—65535)
Note

Certain port numbers assigned on the network devices,
and the network protocol are not available e.g., FTP: 20,
21, Telnet: 23, SMTP: 25, DNS: 53, POP3: 110, HTTPS:
443, 1CQ: 4000 and IRC: 6661—6667. The port
numbers between 50000 and 59999 are recommended
to use. To assign port numbers on a large network,
consult and work with your ISP or administrator.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 61



Operating Instructions

62

Instructions for the data fields

Static
¢ |P Address
¢ Subnet Mask

Check [Static] when having specified IP address
assigned to Network Camera from your ISP or
administrator. Enter the specified IP address and Subnet
Mask.

If you use Network Camera on the LAN, set up in the
same class as your PC is in.
Refer to page 25 for the class.

Refer to page 105 for the IP addressing.

DHCP
¢ Host Name

Check [DHCP] (Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol),
when your ISP uses the DHCP server function which
assigns an IP address to Network Camera
automatically. Enter the Host name. Follow the
instructions of your ISP or administrator for the Host
name.

Refer to unavailable character set 1 in page 105 for the
Host name.

Connection Type

Use [Auto Negotiation] normally.

When you cannot access Network Camera, refer to
page 120.

Default Gateway*a

If you have the specified Default Gateway address from
your ISP or administrator, enter it in this data field.

Refer to page 105 for the IP addressing.

DNS Server*a

Set DNS server address when you use Host Name to
register Network Camera on Multi-Camera window on
page 87.

If you have the specified DNS server address from your
ISP or administrator, enter it in this data field. You can
set up two DNS server addresses.

Refer to page 105 for the IP addressing.




Operating Instructions

Instructions for the data fields

DDNS » If your ISP specified IP address of Cable/xDSL modem
e Your E-mail is not static, you need to contract to DDNS (Dynamic
Address Domain Name System) service.

Check DDNS Enable, enter Your E-Mail Address and
refer to an attached leaflet for DDNS service.

By enabling DDNS service viewnetcam.com, you can
create a personalized web address (for example,
bob.viewnetcam.com) at which your camera's live video
can always be found on the Internet. The E-Mail address
you entered will be automatically informed to
viewnetcam.com for managing and supporting your
account, improving services, and for marketing and
promotional purposes.

¢ Personal
(Camera) URL

e Your Account
Link

» Refer to unavailable character set 2 in page 105 for the
e-mail address.

Max. Bandwidth
Usage o

It can restrict the transmit bandwidth.

Select the max bandwidth usage from 0.1 Mbit/s to
Unlimited Mbit/s.

» Refer to the next File size of the image.

*a  |f you automatically get the address from DHCP server, you do not need to set
up.

File size of the image

The internal memory, image resolution, image quality and object situation
determine the maximum number of frames. File sizes change depending on the
image quality and object situation. (Brightness, etc.)

For example, the image size per frame in the image resolution is as follows. (When
the image quality is Standard)

160 x 120: about 3.5 Kbytes (28 Kbits)
320 x 240: about 10 Kbytes (80 Kbhits)
640 x 480: about 18 Kbytes (144 Kbits)

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 63



Operating Instructions

3.6.3 Name/Time

Name/Time window is used to assignh a name to each Network Camera. Date
and Time entered on Name/Time window are used for the Alarm/Timer mode in
the Image Transfer feature and on the Buffered Image screen. NTP automatically
adjusts the internal clock of Network Camera.

1. Click [Name/Time] on Setup Page.

Name / Time

N o

Camera Name (1 to 15 Charactars)  |NetwarkGamera

Date and Time

Month Jan v Day. 1 - Year 02 =

* Please click one of the time setting buttons at first. After that, the other setting items are displayed.

<«

ANIPM 24H
Hour 12 > Minute 0> AM >
. Auto Adjustment " Enable

NTP Server Address or Host Name

Time Zone [GMT-05:00 Eastern Time, Gentral Daylight Time |

Caution: Buffered images are erased when this page is saved.

2. Enter the Camera Name and Date and Time. Click [Save] when finished.

e Click [Cancel] to quit the current settings. The window returns to Setup
Page without saving the parameters.

Instructions for the data fields

Camera The Camera Name appears on the Single Camera screen.
Name » Refer to unavailable character set 1 on page 105.

» Refer to displayable character set on page 106.

Date and First click [AM/PM] or [24H]. The display changes in each time
Time mode.

Note

Time setting will be affected by the temperature. Time
setting may lose one minute per month in 25 °C (77 °F)
condition. Use Auto Adjustment feature.

64




Operating Instructions

Instructions for the data fields

Date and
Time

« Time stamp on the Buffered Image screen can be
changed [AM/PM] or [24H].

e Only 24 h time mode is used in the Alarm/Timer mode
in the Image Transfer feature.

Auto
Adjustment

NTP (Network Time Protocol) Server synchronizes the
Network Camera internal clock. It adjusts automatically
every day. Check the box to enable NTP.
* NTP Server Address or Host Name
Ask your ISP or the network administrator for the NTP
Server.
» Select your Time Zone.
Note
Daylight-saving Time (Daylight Time) is not set
automatically. Select it manually.

Time Zone

GMT-10:00 Hawaii

GMT-09:00 Alaska, Hawaii Daylight Time

GMT-08:00 Pacific Time, Alaska Daylight Time
GMT-07:00 Mountain Time, Pacific Daylight Time
GMT-06:00 Central Time, Mountain Daylight Time
GMT-05:00 Eastern Time, Central Daylight Time (default)
GMT-04:00 Eastern Daylight Time

GMT 00:00 Western Europe Time

GMT+01:00 Central Europe Time, Middle Europe Time
GMT+02:00 Eastern Europe Time, Middle Europe Daylight Time
GMT+03:00 Baghdad

GMT+08:00 China Time, Western Australia Time
GMT+09:00 Japan Time

GMT+09:30 Central Australia Time

GMT+10:00 Eastern Australia Time

GMT+10:30 Central Australia Daylight Time

GMT+11:00 Eastern Australia Daylight Time

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 65



Operating Instructions

3.6.4 Security: Administrator

Security: Administrator window allows the administrator to limit or exclude

access to the selected Network Camera. Individual levels of access can be
defined for multiple users.

Notes

* If Network Camera is to be accessed via the Internet, use
authentication window for security. It will prevent your unauthorized
person from changing your Network Camera parameters.

« Refer to page 67 for details about authentication security.

1. Click [Security: Administrator] on Setup Page.

Security: Administrator

1. Authentication Enable
“ou should set up the Authentication Page for security.
& MNone (Anyone can access all pages.)

© Administrator Only (for Setup Page)

 Adrministrator (for Setup Page) and General User (for Top Page)
2. Administrator Authentication

ID (4 to 15 Characters) |
Password (4 to 15 Characters) |
Retype Passward |

Savel Cancel |

2. Enter each parameter in the proper data field. Click [Save] when finished.

Click [Cancel] to leave the current settings unchanged. The window
returns to Setup Page without saving the parameters.

Restart to make Security: Administrator window settings effective to
all Motion JPEG viewers.

66



Operating Instructions

Instructions for the data fields

Authentication
Enable

Authentication window can be set in the three patterns.

None: No authentication window appears. Anyone can
access all screens (Single Camera/Multi-Camera screen)
and pages (Top Page and Setup Page).

Administrator only: Authentication window appears when
accessing Setup Page. Authentication window does not
appear when accessing Top Page.

Administrator | General User | Unregistered User
Top Page v v (%4
Setup Page v — —
v : Accessible — : Not accessible

Administrator and General User: Authentication window
appears when accessing Setup Page for the administrator
and Top Page for the general user.

Administrator | General User | Unregistered User
Top Page v v —
Setup Page v — —
v . Accessible —: Not accessible

Administrator
Authentication
for Setup Page

ID: Enter the administrator ID.
ID and Password are case sensitive.

Password:
Enter the administrator password. The password should be
difficult to guess and confidential.

Refer to unavailable character set 1 on page 105.
Note

Assign the ID and password to meet your specific
security requirements. To maximize its effectiveness,
keep the following contents.

» Be sure the ID and password are different.

* Make the ID and password as long and random
as possible.

» Periodically change the password.

Retype:
Reenter the password to confirm. Do not copy the text.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033]

67



Operating Instructions

3.6.5 Security: General User

68

Security: General User window allows the administrator to create the general
user ID and password for the security level defined as general user. Up to 30

individual user names can be defined. The various security levels are explained
on page 67.

1. Click [Security: General User] on Setup Page.

Security: General User

General User Authentication
{1) User ID List (30 Users MAX)

* Registered User * Delete |
Modify |

{2) New User

1D (4 to 15 Characters)
Passward (4 to 18 Characters)
Retype Password

Savel Cancel |

2. Enter each parameter in the proper data field. Click [Save] when finished.

« Click [Cancel] to lease the current settings unchanged. The window
returns to Setup Page without saving the parameters.

« Restart to make Security: General User window settings effective to
all Motion JPEG viewers.




Operating Instructions

Instructions for the data fields

General User
Authentication

The General User can be up to 30. Each of them can
have their own ID and password.

(1) User ID List

» User ID List displays the registered user name.

» [Delete] and [Modify] deletes/modifies the general
user in the list. Select the desired user and click
[Delete] or [Modify].

(2) New User

Enter the general user ID, password and reenter the
password to confirm. The password should be difficult
to guess and confidential. [Save] registers the new user
in the User ID List. ID and Password are case sensitive.

Refer to unavailable character set 1 on page 105.
Note

Assign the ID and password to meet your specific
security requirements. To maximize its
effectiveness, keep the following contents.

» Be sure the ID and password are different.

* Make the ID and password as long and
random as possible.

» Periodically change the password.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 69



Operating Instructions

3.6.6 Top View Image

Top View Image Setting window can change settings for Top Page, Single
Camera and Multi-Camera screen such as the initial language, the image
resolution, image quality, refresh interval as the initial setting, Limit time of

Continuous Motion J

1.

PEG and On the Air time.

Click [Top View Image] on Setup Page.

1. Language [English (0S) =]
2. Top Page
Title (0 to B3 Characters) l—
Image URL (0 to 127 Characters) l—
Link URL (0 to 127 Characters)
3. Single Camera
Image Resalution [a20x2a0 =]
Image Quality [Standard =]

Refresh Interval when Regularly Refreshed. [30s =

&

Multi-Camera

Image Resalution 320%240 v
Image Quality Standard -
Refresh Interval when Regularly Refreshed. [30s x

@ o

. Limit time of Continuous Motion JPEG
. On the Air time

Unlimited »

(ol Always

(o] Operational hetween
I'Timei:lmhlmmm—mhﬂ | min
CTime2:[0 =1n[0 = min-[0 = nf0 =] min
CTime3:[0 =1h[0 = min-[0 = h[0 = min
™ Time 4 mh 0 = m\n—ﬂh 0 x| min

¥ Sun ¥ Mon ¥ Tue ¥ Wed ¥ Thu ¥ Fri ¥ Sat

Ganeel

2. Select the each parameter. Click [Save] when finished.

Click [Cancel] to quit the current settings. The window returns to Setup
Page without saving the parameters.

Restart to make Limit Time of Continuous Motion JPEG settings
effective to all Motion JPEG viewers.

Instructions for the data fields

Language

Select the initial language from the list: English (US), English (UK),
French, German, Italian, Spanish or Japanese. The selected
language is displayed as the initial language on Top Page, Single
Camera screen and Multi-Camera screen. All Setup windows are
also changed when selecting English (US), English (UK) or
Japanese. English (UK) is displayed on Setup windows when
selecting French, German, Italian and Spanish.

70




Operating Instructions

Instructions for the data fields

Top Page » Top Page title can be changed. Enter the new title.
» Referto unavailable character set 1 on page 105 but [space]
is available.
» Refer to displayable character set on page 106.
* Network Camera picture on Top Page can be changed.
Enter the URL (http://) to display the picture on the specified
web site.
* Only [space] and ["] are unavailable in the ASCII character
table on page 105.
* Network Camera picture on Top Page can be set the link to the
specified web site. Enter the URL (http://).
* Only [space] and ["] are unavailable in the ASCII character
table on page 105.
Image * 640 x 480 (cannot set on the Multi-Camera screen.)
Resolution 320 x 240 (default)
+ 160x 120
Image Quality | Favor Clarity: Image is optimized for good clarity.
« Standard: Image quality is standard. (default)
* Favor Motion:
Image is optimized for enhanced motion display.
Refresh The refresh interval of JPEG - Regularly Refresh can be selected.
Interval Select the desired interval.
» 10 seconds to 5 minutes
Limit time of To make the network traffic smooth, select the duration time to
Continuous display Motion JPEG. When the timer expires, the image changes
Motion JPEG |to JPEG - Regularly Refresh.

* 10 seconds to Unlimited

On the Air time

Specifies the timetable to allow users to access Top View Image
screen. When you access the image except the specified time, blue
screen appears.

» Always: Always allows users to access.

» Operational between:
Specifies the date and time to access the image.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 71




Operating Instructions

3.6.7 Image Transfer

72

Image Transfer window can set the Image Transfer feature. Network Camera can
buffer images and send the images via e-mail or FTP. The request to send the
image is initiated by a contact closure from the external sensors/devices
connected to the External 1/0O using the Alarm mode. The external sensors/
devices are customer provided. The images can also be sent in the interval of time
using the Timer mode. Make sure Date and Time has been configured. Refer to
page 64 about Date and Time.

Note

When you use FTP or e-mail in transferring the image, you need to set Default
Gateway and DNS Server address.

Image Transfer

=

. Trigger Setting

* Please click one of the trigger setting buttons at first. After that, the other
setting items are displayed

Man Transfer Alarm Timer
Current selection : "Non Transfer"

2. Capture Control
 Enable C Disable

Clear Buffered images |

Caution: Buffered images are erased when this page is saved.

Savel Gancel I

Non Transfer : Image Transfer feature is not in use.

Alarm mode : The alarm trigger activates transferring the image. Refer to
page 74.

Timer mode : The timer trigger activates transferring the image. Refer to page
80.

Note
The Alarm and Timer mode cannot be set at the same time.



Operating Instructions

Non Transfer mode

Non Transfer mode enables [Start Capture] on the operation bar to buffer the
image on the Single Camera screen. Refer to page 51. Capture Control can lock
[Start Capture] on the operation bar to prevent the user from capturing the
Buffered Image. Click [Clear Buffered images] to clear the buffered image.
[Clear Buffered images] does not save the parameters.

1. cClick [Image Transfer] on Setup Page.

Image Transfer

1. Trigger Setting

* Please click one of the trigger setting buttons at first. After that, the other
setting items are displayed

MNon Transfer Alarm Timer
Current selection : "Neon Transfer"

2. Capture Control
@ Enahle  Disable

Glear Butfered images |

Caution: Buffered images are erased when this page is saved.

Save | Gancel

2. Select the each parameter. Click [Save] when finished.

» Click[Cancel] to quit the current settings. The window returns to Setup
Page without saving the parameters.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 73



Operating Instructions

Transfer in the Alarm Mode

The Alarm mode can transfer an image via e-mail or FTP when the alarm trigger
is active. To activate the alarm trigger, the External Sensor Input of External I/O
must be connected with the external sensors/devices. The Alarm mode can send
the e-mail without transferring the image. The Alarm mode uses the Network
Camera internal clock. Make sure Date and Time has been configured. Refer to
page 64 about Date and Time.

1. Click [Alarm] on Image Transfer window.

Image Transfer

1. Trigger Setting

* Please click one of the trigger setting buttons at first. After that, the
other setting iterns are displayed

Man Transfer Timer
a. Current selection: "Alarm™
b. — 2. Active Time of Trigger

(1) Primary Time
= Always
Operational between
Start [0 h[0 = minfo =] s
Stop [2372] h[59 =] min[59 =] =
V¥ Sun ¥ Mon W Tue #wwed ¥ Thu W Fri ¥ Sat

Alarm enable condition |R\s|ng' GMD to Open tHighl, positive edze. ﬂ
C. —— (2) Secondary Time [~ Enahle

* Secondary Time is only active outside of the tirme period established for
Frimary Time.

Alarm enable condition [Rising: GHD 1o Open (Highl, positive edee. |

d . — 3. Image Setting
(1) Image Resolution |320x240
(2) Image Quality Standard -

4. Image Buffer Frequency Setting
. —— 1) Pre-alarm Image Buffer [~ Enahle
Image Frequency
mlmages per m

Maximurn number of images per each trigger |1 =

o

(2} Post-alarm Image Buffer ™ Enahle
Image Frequency
1 =llmages per [hour =

Maximum number of images per each trigger |1 =

74



Operating Instructions

Instructions for the data fields

a.

b.

External Sensor Input of External I/O activates the alarm trigger. Refer
to page 103.

Active Time of Trigger

The active trigger time can be set in the primary time and the
secondary time. The secondary time is the supplement of the primary
time.

Always: always activates the alarm trigger.

Operational between: Sets the start and stop time of the primary time.
The day of the week can be set by checking. Start and stop time is set
only in 24 h time mode.

Alarm enable condition:

Select the [Rising] (GND to Open High) or [Falling] (Open High to GND)
of External Sensor Input of the External I/O.

. Secondary time is active trigger time except the primary time.

Alarm enable condition:
Select the [Rising] (GND to Open High) or [Falling] (Open High to GND)
of External Sensor Input of the External I/O.

. Sets the image resolution and image quality.

Image resolution: 640 x 480/320 x 240/160 x 120
Image quality: Favor Clarity/Standard/Favor Motion

. The Pre or Post trigger or both can be set on the Buffered Image. Check

the box.

Image Frequency: Sets the interval to send the image.
Maximum number of images per each trigger:
Selects the number of buffering frames from numbers 1 to 3000.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 75



Operating Instructions

A. — &. Transfer Methed
& MNon Transfer without Mernary Ower Write
© Mon Transfer with Memary Over Write

o FTP
Server Address or Host Name
Part No. (Usually Use 21) p1

Lagin ID (0 to 63 Characters)
Password (0 to 63 Characters)

Login timing [Every Time =]
Upload File Name 1
Over write setting [Over Write 1o Fied Upload File Name =]
Data transfer method [Fassive Mode 7]
b. © Mail
SMTP Server Address orHostMame [ |
POP3 Server Address or Host Mame [ |
Login ID (0 to 63 Characters) —
Password (0 to 63 Characters) |
From (Reply) .
To |
Subject l—
Text |
C. — 6. Notification to be sent when Alarm occurs

& NoMessage

© Mail
SMTP Server Address or HostName [ |
POP3 Server Address or HostName [ |
Login ID (0 to B3 Characters) I
Password (0 to 63 Characters) 1

Fram (Reply) 1
To
Subject 1
Text

Glear Buffered images

Caution: Buffered images are erased when this page is saved.

Save | Cancel

a. Selects Transfer Method.
Non Transfer without Memory Over Write:
Image buffering will stop when the internal memory is full.
Non Transfer with Memory Over Write:
Buffered image will overwrite the older image data when the internal
memory is full.
FTP: Enters the server address*: or Host Name*2, Port number (1—
65535), Login ID*2 and password* to access the FTP server and
upload file name*2 including full path. Time in 24 h mode is attached on
the upload file name.
Login timing:
[Every Time] or [One Time] can be selected. When selecting [Every
Time], Network Camera repeats logging in and out with each transfer
of one image. When selecting [One Time], Network Camera stays
logged in until the transfer of all images is completed. Select [One
Time] when transferring many images in short duration time.
Over write setting:

76



Operating Instructions

Selects [Over Write...] to overwrite the transferred image or [Add
time...] to save each transferred image.

Data transfer method:

Use [Passive Mode] normally. If FTP does not work properly, ask your
ISP or network administrator about the transferring mode of FTP
server. [Passive Mode] or [Active Mode] is available.

b. Mail: Sets the SMTP and POP3 server address*: or Host Name*2,
Login ID*2 and Password*2.
From (Reply)*:: Enter the e-mail address of [Reply-to]. [To] can be the
same address as From (Reply).
To *: Enter the e-mail address of receiver.
Subject & Text *+: Sets the subject and text of the e-mail.
Time in 24 h mode is attached on the subject.

Notes

» Set POP3 server address or Host Name, Login ID and
Password if you need POP authentication to send the e-mail.
Ask your ISP or administrator.

* Network Camera will only operate correctly with SMTP (Simple
Mail Transfer Protocol) server. It is not available with Internet-
accessed mail servers like "Hotmail®" or other mail accounts
accessed via web browser.

C. Select [No Message] or [Mail]
Mail: Only the notification e-mail is sent when the alarm trigger is
active. Refer to b. Mail for each parameter.

*1 Refer to IP addressing on page 105.

*2 Refer to unavailable character set 1 on page 105.

*3 Refer to unavailable character set 2 on page 105.

*+ Only ["] is unavailable in the ASCII character table on page 105 and
refer to displayable character set on page 106.

2. Select/Enter the each parameter. Click [Save] when finished.

» Click [Cancel] to quit the current settings. The window returns to Setup
Page without saving the parameters.

» Click [Clear Buffered images] to clear the buffered image.
[Clear Buffered images] does not save the parameters.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 77



Operating Instructions

Setting Example

78

2. Active Time of Trigger

(1) Primary Time
C Always
& Operational between

Start: m h ’E rhin m s

Stop R mn[ =s

T Sun P Mon P Tue P\Wed P Thu MIFr 7 Sat
Alarm enable conition [Risine: GND to Open (Hih). positive edes. =]
(2)  Secondary Time [ Enable

* Secondary Time is only active outside of the time period established for Primary
Time,
Alarm enable condition | Risine: GND to Open (Highl, positive sdes. =

Image Setting

L

————(1) Image Resolution [Te020 =]

(2) Image Quality  [Standwra 7]

-

Image Buffer Frequency Setting
(1) Pre-alarm Image Buffer & Enable

Image Frequency

[T =limages per [mnuts =1

Maximum number of images per each mggerm
(2) Post-alarm Image Buffer 7 Enable

Image Frequency

m\mages per ’m

Maximum number of images per each trigger [0 =

-

Transfer Method
€ Non Transfer without Mermory Over Write
€ Non Transfer with Mermory Cver Write

@ FTP
Server Address or Host Nare [192.168.0.20
Port Mo, (Usualty Use 21) 21

Login 1D (0 ta 63 Characters) [Fanasonic |
Passward (0 to 63 Characters) Err—
Login timing [Every Time =]
Upload File Narne [NetwarkCamera |
Over wite setting [Add time stamp o Upload File Name v]
Data transfer method [Fassive Mode =]
© Mail
SWTP Server Address orHostName [ |
POP3 Server Address or Host Name [ |
Login 1D (0 ta 63 Characters) |
Password (0 to 63 Characters) |
Frorm (Reply) |
To |
Subject 1
Text | —

6. Notification to be sent when Alarm occurs
© NoMessage
& Mail
SMTP Server Address or Hast Name foocooceam |
POP3 Server Address or Hast Name foocooceam |
Login 1D (0 ta 63 Characters) [Fanasonic |
Password (0 to 63 Characters) ,W
From (Reply) Famseanieomceess
To [NetnorkGamera@ x|
Subject [Mail Transfer |
Text [larm was seneratel

Glear Buffered imagss



Operating Instructions

Setting explanation

a. The active time of trigger is set between 9:00 AM to 6:00 PM from
Monday to Friday.
When the alarm occurs in the setting time, the images are transferred
to FTP server, and the notification is sent to the specified user via e-
mail.
The alarm trigger is on when the sensor signal is changed to the
[Rising] (GND to Open High) of External Sensor Input of External 1/O.

b. The secondary time is set inactive.

C. The transferring image size is 160 x 120, and the image quality is
standard.

d. Enables the Pre-alarm and Post-alarm Image Buffering:
Network Camera will transfer Pre-alarm 10 images by one image per
minute and Post-alarm 20 images by one image per second when
detecting the alarm trigger.

€. Setting of FTP server:
IP Address — 192.168.0.20
Port No. — 21
Login ID — Panasonic
Password — kkkkkkkk
Login timing: Every Time
Upload File name — NetworkCamera
File name and time stamp is hamed to the file.
(Example: NetworkCamera20030101093000000.jpg)
Underlined numbers are "9 h 30 min 00 s 000 ms on January 1, 2003".
Data transfer method — Passive Mode

f. SMTP server address — xxx.xxx.com
POP3 server address — Xxx.Xxx.com
Login ID — Panasonic
Password — kkkkkkkk
Mail is sent to "NetworkCamera@xxx.xxx.com" from
"Panasonic@xxx.xxx.com".
Subject is [Mail Transfer].
Text is [Alarm was generated].

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 79



Operating Instructions

Transfer in the Timer Mode

The timer mode can be activated by entering the active time, the image setting,
frequency setting and the transfer method on Image Transfer window. Buffered
Image can also be transferred via e-mail or FTP. The timer mode uses the Network
Camera internal clock. Make sure Date and Time has been configured. Refer to
page 64 about Date and Time.

1. Click [Timer] on Image Transfer window.

Image Transfer

1. Trigger Setting
* Please click one of the trigger setting buttons at first. After that, the other setting items are displayed.

Man Transfer Alarm

Current selection: "Timer™

b. — 2. Active Time of Trigger
(1) Primary Time
& Always
¢ Operational between
Start m h m mir m =
Stop Iﬂhlﬂmin 9ol
V¥ Sun M Mon M Tue ed W Thu B Fri W Sat
Secondary Tirme [ Enable

o
S

* Secondary Time is only active outside of the time period established for Primary Time

3. Image Setting
d. — (1) Image Resolution [320x240 -1
(2) Image Guality Standard -

4. Image Buffer Frequency Setting
e.—— (1) Primary Image Buffer Frequency

|1 'Ilmagesper|hour 'l

(2) Secondary Image Buffer Freguency

|1 vIlmages;:lerlhour |

80



Operating Instructions

Instructions for the data fields

a. Buffers or transfers by the timer trigger.

b. Active Time of Trigger
Always: always activates the timer trigger. The timer trigger interval
can be set in e. Image Buffer Frequency Setting.
Operational between: Sets the start and stop time of the primary time.
The day of the week can be set by checking. If the setting time passes
over midnight, check the check box of only the day of start time. Start
and stop time is set only in 24 h time mode.

Note

The first image is buffered or transferred at the start time. The later
images are buffered or transferred at the interval of the e. Image Buffer
Frequency Setting.

C. Secondary time is active except the primary time.

The timer trigger interval in the secondary time can be setin e. Image
Buffer Frequency Setting.

d. Sets the image resolution and image quality.
Image resolution: 640 x 480/320 x 240/160 x 120
Image quality: Favor Clarity/Standard/Favor Motion

€. Image Frequency: Sets the interval to send the image.
Note
Short interval of Image Buffer Frequency makes Network Camera

transfer the older images. Set the interval long enough to transfer the
images. Buffered Image screen enables you to check this setting.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 81



Operating Instructions

82

a. — 5. Transfer Method

& Mon Transfer without Mermory Over Write
© Mon Transfer with Memory Owver Wiite

 FTP
Server Address or Host Name |
Port Mo. (Usually Use 21) |21

Lagin 1D (0 to 63 Characters) |
Password (0 to 63 Characters) |

Lagin timing [Every Time =]
Upload File Mame I—
Civer write setting [ower Wirite 10 Fixed Upinad File Name =]
Data transfer rmethocl [Fassive Mods =]
— 1 Mail

SMTR Server Address or Host Name I—
POP3 Server Address or Host Name I—
Lagin 1D (0 to 63 Characters) I—
Password (0 to 63 Characters) I—

From (Reply)
To —
Suhject I—
Text —

Glear Buffered images |

Caution: Buffered images are erased when this page is saved.

Bave | Gancel

a. Selects Transfer Method.

Non Transfer without Memory Over Write:

Image buffering will stop when the internal memory is full.

Non Transfer with Memory Over Write:

Buffered image will overwrite the older image data when the internal
memory is full.

[Primary] or [Secondary] on the operation bar can be displayed to
view the Buffered Image screen in Non Transfer setting.

FTP: Enters the server address*: or Host Name*2, Port number (1—
65535), Login ID*2 and password* to access the FTP server and
upload file name*2 including full path. Time in 24 h mode is attached on
the upload file name.

Login timing:

[Every Time] or [One Time] can be selected. When selecting [Every
Time], Network Camera repeats logging in and out with each transfer
of one image. When selecting [One Time], Network Camera stays
logged in until the transfer of all images is completed. Select [One
Time] when transferring many images in short duration time.



Operating Instructions

Over write setting:

Selects [Over Write...] to overwrite the transferred image or [Add
time...] to save each transferred image.

Data transfer method:

Use [Passive Mode] normally. If FTP does not work properly, ask your
ISP or network administrator about the transferring mode of FTP
server. [Passive Mode] or [Active Mode] is available.

b. Mail: Sets the SMTP and POP3 server address*: or Host Name*2,
Login ID*2 and Password*2.
From (Reply)*: Enter the e-mail address of [Reply-to]. [To] can be the
same address as From (Reply).
To *:: Enter the e-mail address of receiver.
Subject & Text *+: Sets the subject and text of the e-mail.
Time in 24 h mode is attached on the subject.

Notes

» Set POP3 server address or Host Name, Login ID and
Password if you need POP authentication to send the e-mail.

Ask your ISP or administrator.

* Network Camera will only operate correctly with SMTP (Simple
Mail Transfer Protocol) server. It is not available with the Internet
accessed mail servers like "Hotmail" or others accessed via the web
browser.

*1 Refer to IP addressing on page 105.

*2 Refer to unavailable character set 1 on page 105.

*3 Refer to unavailable character set 2 on page 105.

*s Only ["] is unavailable in the ASCII character table on page 105 and
refer to displayable character set on page 106.

2. Select/Enter the each parameter. Click [Save] when finished.

» Click[Cancel] to quit the current settings. The window returns to Setup
Page without saving the parameters.

» Click [Clear Buffered images] to clear the buffered image.
[Clear Buffered images] does not save the parameters.

Note
Refer to page 51 for the Buffered Image.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 83



Operating Instructions

3.6.8 Camera Setup

Camera Setup window sets White Balance and Power Line Frequency. You can
lock the Brightness, Pan/Tilt/Preset, Preset Program, Zoom and Focus features.
You can also select the Pan Range and Tilt Range.

1. Click [Camera Setup] on Setup Page.

1. White Balance Auto -

2. Power Line Frequency {for Fluorescent light)

® B0Hz © BOHZ
3. Brightness Control
# Enable © Disable
4. Pan I Tilt f Preset Control
@ Enable © Disahle
5. Preset Program Control
# Enable © Disable
6. Zoom Control
© Enable © Disable
7. Focus Control
@ Enable  Disable
8. Pan Range
Minimurm Home Position Maximum
[77% =] degree - [0 =l degree - [176 =] degree
3. Tilt Range
© Onthe table

o

Minimum Home Positian Maximum
[-120 =] degree - [-30 =] degree - [o =] degree '\m‘fg

© On the ceiling

Minirmurmn Home Position Maximum ﬁ
a5
[o =l degree - [+50  =ldegres - [+90 =] degres DB,

Gancel

2. Select the each parameter in the proper data field. Click [Save] when finished.
e The lens moves to the home position you have registered.

¢ Click [Cancel] to quit the current settings. The window returns to Setup
Page without saving the parameters.

Instructions for the data fields

White Balance | Auto (default) — Auto White Balance
Fixed Indoor — Color Temperature: 2800K, Electric Bulb
Fixed Color Temperature:
Fluorescent_1 — 3600K, Natural fluorescent light
Fixed Color Temperature:
Fluorescent_2 — 4000K, Natural fluorescent light
Fixed Outdoor — Color Temperature: 6000K, Solar light
Hold — Holds the current White Balance

84



Operating Instructions

Instructions for the data fields

White Balance

Notes

» The wrong White Balance setting will cause Network
Camera to display colors improperly. In most cases Auto is
suggested.

* White Balance is also registered in preset programming.

Power Line It can select Flicker Correction by power line frequency.
Frequency « 60 Hz (default) 50 Hz

Select 60 Hz in the United States.
Brightness Brightness Control can be locked.
Control Locked appears on the operation bar on page 42 when clicking.
Pan/Tilt/ Pan/Tilt/Preset Control can be locked. Pan/Tilt/Preset Control

Preset Control

also disables Click to Center operation.
Locked appears on the operation bar on page 42 when clicking.

Preset
Program
Control

Preset Program Control can be locked.
Program button disappears on the operation bar on page 42.

Zoom Control

Zoom Control can be locked.
Locked appears on the operation bar on page 42 when clicking.

Focus Control

Focus Control can be locked.
Locked appears on the operation bar on page 42 when clicking.

Pan Range Pan Range can be selected. Refer to page 86 on specifying the
Pan/Tilt range.
Right/Left End appears on the operation bar on page 42 when
having reached the selected end.
Tilt Range [On the table] or [on the ceiling] can be selected. Tilt Range can

be selected. Refer to page 86 on specifying the Pan/Tilt range.

Up/Down End appears on the operation bar on page 42 when
having reached the selected end.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 85



Operating Instructions

Specifying the Pan/Tilt range
1. Start up the web browser and access the Single Camera screen.
2. Start up another web browser and access Camera Setup window.

3. Align the Single Camera screen and Camera Setup window from side to side.

lexe e |

4. Adjustthe Pan operation on the Single Camera screen and select [Current] in
the minimum value data field of the Pan range on Camera Setup window. The
data field refreshes to read the current value of the Pan range.

5. Specify the each home position/maximum value of the Pan range and each

minimum/home position/maximum value of the Tilt range following the
instruction shown in the step 4.

Note

The available minimum/maximum values will be different depending on
mounting on the table or mounting on the ceiling. Minimum value must be
lower than maximum value. Home position value must be in the range between
minimum and maximum values.

Mounting on the table Mounting on the ceiling

Max.: 0° Max.: +90°

Min.: -120"* Min.: 0° *

6. Click [Save] when finished.

86



Operating Instructions

3.6.9 Multi-Camera

Multi-Camera window enables the setting of Multi-Camera screen. Camera
Name and IP address of each Network Camera must be entered to view the Multi-
Camera screen. Registering IP addresses of the other Network Camera enables
you to view on the Multi-Camera screen. Clicking Camera Name of Network
Camera on the Multi-Camera screen accesses the Single Camera screen to
control the image. First Network Camera is named on Name/Time window on
page 64. 2nd to 4th Network Cameras are named on this Multi-Camera window.

Notes

When using the Multi-Camera screen, all additional Network Cameras
must be defined on each Multi-Camera window. This will allow all Network
Cameras to be seen and selected from each Network Camera in the entire

network.

Global IP address is required to view the image over the Internet.

1. cClick [Multi-Camera] on Setup Page.

Multi-Camera

Registration ! Modification

1.

2nd Network Camera " Enable
IP Address or Host Name |

Camera Mame (1 to 15 Characters)

. 3rd Network Camera " Enable

IP Address or Host Name |

Camera Mame (1 to 15 Characters)

. dth MNetwork Camera ™ Enable

IP Address or Host Mame |

Carera Mame (1 to 18 Characters)

Savel Gancel |

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033]

87



Operating Instructions

2. Select/Enter the each parameter. Click [Save] when finished.

e Click [Cancel] to quit the current settings. The window returns to Setup
Page without saving the parameters.

Instructions for the data fields

Enable check box The checked camera image can be seen on the Multi-
Camera screen.

IP Address (or Enter the desired IP address of Network Camera or
URL)* or Host Host Name and Port Number.

Name*2 (You do not need to enter port number 80 [default].)
Camera Name*3 Enter the desired Camera Name displayed only for

the Multi-Camera screen.

*1 Refer to IP addressing on page 105.

*2 Refer to unavailable character set 1 on page 105
but [:] is available.

*3 Refer to unavailable character set 1 on page 105 and refer to displayable
character set on page 106.

88



Operating Instructions

3.6.10 External Output Control

External Output Control window enables the External Device Control Output
signal to activate the external sensors/devices. (Open or Short to GND) The
network administrator should set up this setting.

Note
Refer to page 103 for Interfacing to the External I/O.

1. Click [External Output Control] on Setup Page.

External Output Control

1. External Device Control Output
& Cpen
€ Short to GND

Savel Cancel |

2. Check [Open] means the External Device Control Output becomes high
impedance (open collector).
Check [Short to GND] means the External Device Control Output becomes
low (OV).

3. Click [Save] to send the signal.

» Click[Cancel] to quit the current settings. The window returns to Setup
Page without saving the parameters.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 89



Operating Instructions

3.6.11 Indicator Control

Indicator Control window allows you to select Indicator operation. Indicator
operation has three patterns.

« Always on

e Turns on when accessing Network Camera
* Always off

Notes

« Indicator can be controlled in case the administrator does not want to
draw attention to Network Camera. This may be desirable when used
for security applications.

« Refer to page 14 for the Indicator color indication.

1. Click [Indicator Control] on Setup Page.

Indicator Control

1. Indicator Control
& Turn on the Indicator during Power OMN
" Turn on the Indicator during Camera access

 Turn off the Indicator always

Savel Cancel |

2. Select the Indicator on/off. Click [Save] when finished.

« Click [Cancel] to quit the current settings. The window returns to Setup
Page without saving the parameters.

90



Operating Instructions

3.6.12 Status

Status window displays general information about Network Camera.

1.¥ersien
Hardware sitchotstofiotolk
Firmware(Boot) K okok

Firmware{Application) S+ okok

Firmware{Camera) Kk

Note
When some trouble occurs, the information is useful.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 91



92

Operating Instructions

3.6.13 Restart

Restart window restarts Network Camera with the parameters saved. Restarting
is required when the network parameters are changed.

1. Click [Restart] on Setup Page.

Restart

Wiould vou like to restart” Restart operation takes up to 1 minute.

Caution: Buffered images are erased when you restart.

Festart Now! I Cancel |

2. Click [Restart Now!].

Click [Cancel] to quit. The window returns to Setup Page.



Operating Instructions

3.6.14 Update Firmware

Update Firmware window allows the user to install the latest version of the
Network Camera internal operating system (Application and Camera firmware). In
most cases, this will never be necessary. Changes may be necessary to
accommodate new operating systems or new web browsers that are not shown on
page 10. In those cases, Update Firmware would be available from the Network
Camera Technical Support Site at http://panasonic.co.jp/pcc/en/. Check the
current firmware version on Setup Page on page 56.

Notes

» Do not turn off the power during Update Firmware. If the operation of
Update Firmware is stopped, refer to page 123.

» Buffered Images are erased when performing Update Firmware.

1. Download the proper firmware from the Network Camera Technical Support
Site mentioned above.

2. If Network Camera is accessible from the Internet, temporarily disable access
and connect Network Camera to the PC as the following figure. This will
eliminate any interruption during the Update Firmware.

Without Ethernet hub, you should use category 5 cross cable.

N

Ethernet hub

Category 5 straight cable

Broadband Router

Note

When Network Camera uses the DHCP function, change the Internet
connection from DHCP to Static in Network window. Refer to page 60 for
the network parameters.

3. Access Setup Page by entering "http://IP_ Address (or URL):Port No./
config.html" on the web browser and press [Enter].

* When port number is 80 (default), you do not need to enter port
number.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 93



Operating Instructions

4. Click [Update Firmware] on Setup Page.

Update Firmware

With power applied to the camera, click on "Update Firmware" below. Depending
an the speed of your system, the pracedure can take up to 3 minutes.

Caution:

{1) Connect the camera with the local network during the update firmware
process for security.

(2) Buffered images are erased when you execute this page.

(3) Newver turn off the power during the update firmware process.
Update Firmware I Gance| |

5. Click [Update Firmware].

Restarting now...

Restart operation takes up to 1 minute.

Please enter the proper IP address to LREL when no response.

Wait about one minute.

Update Firmware

Please enter or browse the firmware file name for update

File name| Erowse... |

The update firmware process takes about 120 secaonds
via "File Upload", "Flash-ROM VWriting", and "Restart", automatically.

Caution: Never turn off the power, during the update firmware process.

Update Firmware | Cancel |

Note

Ifyou click [Update Firmware], operation cannot be canceled. If canceled,
refer to page 123.

94



Operating Instructions

6. Click [Browse...] to select the firmware from the file selector.

7.

8.

» A dialog box appears to choose the file.

Select a desired Firmware file for Application or Camera (including the path
information) and click [Open].

Make sure the desired firmware file name is selected correctly, and click
[Update Firmware].

Proceeding the update firmware

Mo Flash-FEOM Wiriting .
Please wait about 100 seconds.

Caution: Never turn off the power, during the update firmware process.

Restarting window is displayed, and Network Camera restarts
automatically.

Restarting now...

Restart operation takes up to 1 minute.

Please enter the proper IP address to URL when no respanse.

Restart operation takes about one minute.
Confirm that the Update Firmware Version number is the latest number on
Status window on Setup Page.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 95



Operating Instructions

3.6.15 Reset to Factory Default

96

Reset to Factory Default window initializes all the parameters including the ID,
Password, IP address and Subnet Mask except Date and Time setting to the
factory default. Reconfirm the settings before doing the Reset to Factory Default
operation.

1. Click [Reset to Factory Default] on Setup Page.

Reset to Factory Default

Wiould you like to reset to Factory Default? Reset to Factory Default operation takes up to
1 minute.

Caution:
(1) Buffered images are erased when you execute this page.
(2) Mever turn off the power during the Reset to Factory Default.

(3) Please refer to "Getting Started' to open this Network Camera after execute
this page. Because setting condition will be changed.

Especially,
IP Address : Change to 192.168.0.253
Subnet Mask : Change to 255.255.255.0

Execute | Oancell

2. Click [Execute].

« Indicator changes such as Orange blinking twice —> Turning off
about 15 seconds. Initializing takes about one minute.

e Click [Cancel] to quit. The window returns to Setup Page.

Notes

« Do not turn off the power during the Reset to Factory Default. It may
interrupt the Network Camera operation.

IP address and Subnet Mask should be set again after Resetting to
Factory Default.

« FACTORY DEFAULT RESET button can also reset Network Camerato
the Factory Default. Refer to page 109.

Internal clock will not be reset, however, time mode will return to AM/
PM mode and Auto adjustment will be disabled.

« If Resetto Factory Default is used, all user settings will be lost, and you
will have to reconfigure the entire Network Camera.



Operating Instructions

Section 4

Technical Guides

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 97



Operating Instructions

4.1 Mounting

Two ways of mounting are shown in the following figures. MAC Address and Serial
Number are indicated on the bottom label of the main unit of Network Camera.
Record both of them on the Network Camera Memo on page 3. They are
indispensable for setting network parameters after mounting Network Camera
and for future customer servicing.

Note

Mounting and cabling instructions described in this Operating Instructions
follow generally accepted guidelines suitable for residential installations. In
some areas, commercial and industrial installations are regulated by local or
state ordinances. For such installations, contact your local building department
or building inspector for more details.

4.1.1 Mounting on the Table

98

Mount Network Camera at an even place where vibrations etc. are few.
Note

Network Camera is available between % 15° based on level line for mounting on
the ceiling.



Operating Instructions

4.1.2 Mounting on the Ceiling

Mount Network Camera at an even place where vibrations etc. are few. Set the Tilt
range to [On the ceiling] on Camera Setup window on page 84. Two ways of
wiring can be considered; wiring through a hole made in the ceiling or wiring
without making a hole for a cable in the ceiling. Select either one of the two.

Wiring through a hole made in the ceiling

1. Fix the Ceiling Plate B on the ceiling with Screws B.
Fix the Ceiling Plate B more than 100 mm (4 inches) off the wall or other

obstacles from its center.

Make sure Network Camera is firmly mounted on a beam of wood etc.
When there is no beam, apply a board on the other side of the ceiling to
make sure Network Camera does not drop.

Keep more than 100 mm
(4 inches) off the wall or

~ ~ _other obstacles.

. 7~ Network Camera
Direction

.

1

yo--
\
AY

Dy

‘ Screws B (4 pcs.)

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033]

99



Operating Instructions

2. Make a hole for a cable.

Hole for a cable: 25 mm (1 inch)

65 mm (2.5 inches)

3. Fix the rubbers and dents of Network Camera to the Ceiling Plate A and fix
them firmly.

Make sure Network Camera, using coins etc., is firmly fixed.

Fit the four rubbers in place.

Fit the two dents
in place.

Four Tabs
Fit the hooks to the holes and move
in the counterclockwise direction.

Screws A

(2 pcs.)

Fix firmly with Screws A.
Note

Install Network Camera so that the connecting part comes to the front.

100



Operating Instructions

5. Connect the cable and fix the Ceiling Mounting Cover. Adjust the "I" of the main
unit to the "I" of the Ceiling Mounting Cover.

* Be careful not to nip the cable etc.

6. Move the Ceiling Mounting Cover in the clockwise direction until the "I" of it fits
to the "" of the main unit.

¢ When removing the Ceiling Mounting Cover, move it in the
counterclockwise direction. Adjust both "I" and let down the main unit.

Wiring without making a hole for a cable in the ceiling
* Follow the steps 1), 3), 4), 5) and 6). Making a hole is not necessary.
*« Remove the tab of Ceiling Mounting Cover and wire through the notch.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 101



Operating Instructions

A Ceiling Mounting example (Making holes on mortar wall)
1. Fit the Ceiling Plate B to the mounting position and put marks.

2. Make holes at the marks and put plastic plugs (customer provided) into them.

Plastic plug
S
' Soft hammer
Drill for concrete — 2

(in case of tile,
use a drill for tile)

Note
Mortar wall is easy to come off in drilling.

3. Mount Network Camera.

102



Operating Instructions

4.2 Interfacing to the External I/O

The Alarm mode in the Image Transfer feature requires the external sensors/
devices to be connected to the External Sensor Input of the External 1/0. Certain
features of this Network Camera can be activated by an external sensor that
senses physical changes in the area Network Camera is monitoring. These
changes can include motion detection or a physical change in the monitored area.
The external sensor can also be a door switch or an infrared motion detector.
These devices are customer provided, and are available from dealers who carry
surveillance and security products. Electrically, they must be able to provide a
momentary contact closure.

Explanation of External 1/10

Pin

Function

GND

DC Power Output Terminal

10.5—13.5Vv DC
Maximum of 100 mA load drive is possible.

External Sensor Input

External Sensor Input receives the signal produced by the alarm
sensors, (e.g., door sensor, infrared ray sensor). Those signals can
activate Image Transfer in the Alarm mode feature on page 74.

Use it by opening or GND short-circuit.

External Device Control Output

External Device Control Output sends the electric current to activate
the external devices, (e.g., light, buzzer).

External Output Control window can set the External Device Control
Output. Refer to page 89.

It is an open collector circuit, and the maximum drawing-in current is
100 mA. Prevent the maximum voltage from exceeding DC Power
Output voltage of pin 2.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 103




Operating Instructions

Circuit Diagram Example

104

VDC /t

Relay Light
Network Camera H
N\ y
: O —_
. | ~
=
3 Door Sensor
2 —O |_
10.5—13.5 ® 1 'e)

CAUTION

THE EXTERNAL I/O ISNOT CAPABLE OF CONNECTING DIRECTLY
TO DEVICES THAT REQUIRE LARGE AMOUNTS OF CURRENT. IN
SOME CASES, A CUSTOM INTERFACE CIRCUIT (CUSTOMER
PROVIDED) MAY HAVE TO BE USED. SERIOUS DAMAGE TO
NETWORK CAMERA MAY RESULT IF A DEVICE IS CONNECTED
TO THE EXTERNAL I/0O THAT EXCEEDS ITS ELECTRICAL
CAPABILITY.

THE LOW VOLTAGE/CURRENT CIRCUITS AND HIGH VOLTAGE/
CURRENT CIRCUITS ARE IN THE NETWORK CAMERA CIRCUIT.
THE QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN SHOULD DO THE WIRING NOT BY
YOURSELF. INCORRECT WIRING COULD DAMAGE NETWORK
CAMERA. YOU COULD RECEIVE THE FATAL ELECTRIC SHOCK.

External /0O (Input/Output) are independent. Output terminal is
controlled only by External Output Control window on page 89.



Operating Instructions

4.3 ASCIl and ISO-8859-1 Character Table

The characters of the ASCII character table are available for use in the various
setup windows.

IP addressing (Assignment of the IP address)

Address consists of one to four numbers (0—255). By far most common form
is four decimal numbers, (e.g., 192.168.0.253).
("0.0.0.0" and "255.255.255.255" are not available.)

Unavailable character set 1
[Space], [, [, [#], [&], [96], [=], [+], [?], [<], [>] and [] are not available.

Unavailable character set 2

[Space], [, 1, [#], [&], [96], [=], [+], [?], [<], [>] and [] are not available.
Character set is like [text] + [@] + [text] + [.] + [text].

ASCI| Character Table

(space) 0 @ p N p
! 1 A Q : ;
2 B R b r
# 3 C s c s
$ 4 D T d t
% 5 E U e u
‘?‘ 6 F V f \Vi
7 G W g w
( 8 H X h X
) 9 I \% i y
* : J Z j pA
+ ; K [ k {
) < L \ I |
- = M ] m }
. > N N n ~

/ ? ) - o

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 105



Operating Instructions

Displayable character set

Network Camera can display 1ISO-8859-1 character set for West European
languages and the Shift-JIS character set for Japanese. Network Camera
screen may display the unreadable characters if the operating system or the
entered character set is different from the language selected on Top View
Image Setting window.

ISO-8859-1 Character Table

A o) a 0
i + A N a A
¢ 2 A . a o)
£ 3 A 8 a o}
o] . A ¢ a 6
¥ u A 8 a 8

1 pri
§ Q X ¢ =+
. E o ) o
© ; E 0 é u
é : : 0 e G
« » E U é U
- Y | U i U
- Ve i Y i y
® % i p 1 p
- i i B i y

106



Operating Instructions

4.4 Maintenance

To keep Network Camera functioning in good condition, maintenance plays an
important part. Keep maintenance when using Network Camera. After removing
dust from the lens with an air blower, wipe the lens with lens cleaning paper.
Turning off the power is recommended when cleaning.

Lens

* When the power is on, do not manually revolve the Pan/Tilt. Revolving it
forcedly or moving it manually by some mistake may damage the Pan/Tilt
operation, or change the registered Pan/Tilt positions from actual ones.
Restart Network Camera when the latter case happens.

» Do not touch the lens. Touching it can remove the protective coating from
the lens. Fingerprints, dust, stains, etc. on the lens can also degrade the
performance of the Automatic Focusing feature.

» Clean the lens with lens cleaning paper.

Lens cleaning paper

Lens

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 107



Operating Instructions

Section 5

Specifications and Troubleshooting

108



Operating Instructions

5.1 Network Camera Reset Procedure—Default
Settings

If the user forgets settings or passwords, Network Camera can be easily reset to
the default settings. The FACTORY DEFAULT RESET button initializes all the
parameters except Date and Time setting.

With power on, press the FACTORY DEFAULT RESET button for about one
second. Indicator changes such as Orange blinking twice —> Turning off about
15 seconds. Initializing takes about one minute. Pan/Tilt motors will set to the

home position.

Note
When pressing the FACTORY DEFAULT RESET button, all buffered images
are cleared.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 109



Operating Instructions

5.2 Default Settings List

siajoeseyd L2k 010 (8.) - Diueig] R
siajoeseyd /gk 01 0 (8.) - Diueig] 74N obew
SIBJOBIRYD €9 0} 0 (£.) PUE (9.) - Dlueig] o ebed doy g
e weino ey . (s siBu3 9BMUT | apouw mon doy| &
slajoeley) G| 0} ¥ (€,) 19s [esouay) Bumes uaym palinbay [Mueig] piomssed adAlay :Jasn maN
slejoeIRey) G| 0} ¥ (€,) 1sn [esouan) Bumes usym paiinbay [ueig] piomssed :19sn MaN
siejoeleyd G 0} ¥ (€,) 1es [eJoUBD Buines usym paiinbay Diueg] al :esn meN (2) 1980 [RIOUBD
- - Anue oN s arsesn (1) ifnodes| ¢
slajoeley) G| 0} ¥ (€,) uoneonuayiny Bumes usym palinbay [Mueig] piomssed adAlay
slejoeIReY) G| 0} ¥ (€,) uoneonuayiny Bumes uaym palinbay Pueig] piomssed
siejoeleyd G 0} ¥ (€,) uoneonusny Bumes usym painbey Piueig] a -z solensiWpY
- - QuUON o|qeu uonesnuayINy | :funoag| ¢
- - 00:G0-1LND suoz swil
siejorIRYD G2 O) | (€,) 10 (L) - Dueig] BWEN 1SOH 10 SSaIppY Jonag dIN
- - %o9yd ON euwnsnlpy oy g
B R Buibueyo oN (@inuin/noHy/Aea/UO/ERA)
swil pue 8eg ‘¢
. . by ey
sia)eIRYD G| O} | (£,) pue (g,) - BloWEDNIOMBN oWEeN elowe) | awi/eweN| g
PoNWIUN 0'G ‘0°E ‘02 0} ‘G0 ‘€0 20 ‘+0 - pajwiun (sdq) eBesn yipimpueg xely 9
Si9)0BIBYD G52 01 § () SNaq Buisn uaym painbey Dlueig] SSoIppE |IeW-9 INOA
- - %o9Yyd ON SNaa s
(k) SNQ@ Buisn uaym paiinbay [yueig] 2 Jones SNA B LIOASS SNA v
(k) Aemajen Buisn usym paiinbey Pueig] Aemalen Jnejeq ‘¢
- - uoljenobap oiny adA ] uonosuuo)
s1a)oeIRYD €9 0} 0 (€.) Aressaoau §| Biueig] SWEN ISOH : dOHA
() Aressooau 4| 0'652°'552'552 YSBI Jouqns : oleIS
(k) Aressaoau 4| €G2°0'891¢64 $S8IPPY d| : dhels
GEGG9-1 - 08 ‘ON Hod ¢
- - pax)oay) uoneinByuo) yomeN L 3iomiaN I
910N Bumes sjqesuadsipu] anjeA sway oN

Hnejaq Asojoeq

110



Operating Instructions

13661y yoea

000e—T ) 1 Jad afewy Jo Jaquinu wnwixe
0e—T - InoH/ebew| T Kouanbai4 abew)
- - paxo8yd Jaying abew| wiepe-1sod(z)
13661y yoea
000e—T ) T Jad afewy Jo Jaquinu wnwixe
0e—T - InoH/abew)| T Aousnbai4 abew
- - 328y ON Jayng abew| wree-aid(t) v
P Euhﬁm_%ﬁ_“\_%u__o o - prepueis Airend sbew (z)
08% X 0¥9 ‘0¥ X 0Z€ ‘02T X 09T - ove X 02e uonnjosay abewl (1) "¢
- - Buisry ‘uonIpuod a|gqeus wiey
- - ¥93y2 oN awi Arepuodas(z)
- - Buisty UoNIPUOD 3[Ceus Wiely
B - paxo8yd IV Bumes >eam-ay)-jo-Aeq
- - 65:65:€C awy dois
- - 00:00:00 awn uels
- - skem|y usamiaq [euonelado/shkemy (T) "2 wue|y T
- - a|qeuy lojuoD aimded 'z Jajsuely UON 'T
- - 19jSUBI) UON Bumes JebbLL T 1oisuel) obew|| 9
- - paxo8y IV Bumaes eam-ayi-jo-Aeq
- - ulwo yo — uiwo yo y—TawllL
- - skem|y uaamiaq [euonelado/skemy ‘9
pajwiun—s 0T - payuwnun O3dC UOHOW SNONURUOD Jo swi ywiy g
's mm_ﬁ_m_ mmmmomm ».Hmﬁ ‘o1 ) S 0g [eAeIul ysalay
0 Lmu%ﬂm“o._w_:“w\_,wu_‘_ oneq - prepuels Aurend abeuw|
0vZ X 02€'02T X 09T - ove X 02e uonnjosay abew| elwed-HNN
‘s mv,._ﬁ_m MNMONN ,.M,H ‘0T ) s0e [EAISIUT USaLaY
0 _@vhﬁm_mo,_w_ﬁ_“\_,wn“o e - plepueis Aureng) abew Bumes
08Y X 0¥9 ‘02 X 0Z€ ‘02T X 09T - 0¥z X 02€ uonnjosay abew) elowed abuis 'g| abew|maindol| g
3aloN Bumaes ajqesuadsipul SnfeA sway| OoN

1inejog A1010e4

111

1-800-272-7033]

[For assistance, please call



Operating Instructions

s1910€1eUD €9 01 0 (L) PUE (2.) - Diueig] xol
si1ajoeIRYD €9 0} 0 (L) PUE (2,) - Diueig] 109lang
si10 IBYD €9 01 G (V) Irew Buisn usym palinbey Drueig] oL
sij0 IRYD €9 0} § (V) Irew Buisn usym pauinbey [ueig] (Aidey) woi4
s1ej0RIRYD €9 01 0 (€,) uoeonUBLINE dOd Buisn usym painbey Dueig] piomssed
sigjoeley) €9 01 0 (€,) uoeanuBLIne dod Buisn uaym painbey [Muelg] al uibo
sisjorIBYD GSZ 01 | (€,) 4o (1,) | Uoleanuayine dod Buisn ueym paiinbay Pueg] SWEN ISOH 10 SSaIPPY JanIeS £dOd
slejoeley) G5z ot | (g,) 10 (1,) |rey Buisn usym pasinbay [Muelg] QWEN 1SOH 10 SSaIppY 19A18S d1INS

pejos|as-IoN

N

- - palos|es mmmmmm_\‘ ON
s19j0eIeyD €9 01 0 (L) PUE (2.) - [iueig] xoL
s1910€1eUD i 01 0 (L) PUE (2.) - Biueig] 1elang

S19}0BIBYD €9 0} § (V) Ife Buisn uaym pasinbay Diueig] oL
slayoeley) €9 01 G (v,) Ire Buisn uaym pasinbey [Muelgl (Aldey) woli4
sisjoRIRYD €9 01 0 (E4) uonesnuayINe 4Od Buisn usym paiinbay [ueig] plomssed
s19j0rIRYD €9 0} 0 (E.) uoleauayine dod Buisn ueym paiinbay Diueig] al uibo
slajoeley) GGz o1 | (g.) 10 (1) uoljeausLine dod Buisn usym paiinbey [Muelg] QWEN }SOH 10 SSaIppY 19A18S £d0d
sij0IRYD GG2 O} L (€,) 10 (L) [rew Buisn usym pauinbey [Bueig] SWEN JSOH J0 SSaIpPY 1oA18S d1INS

pajos|as-IoN

N

SPOIN BAIDY ‘OPOIN BAISSEY

PO\ dAISSEd

poyiew Jsjsuel} ereq

aweN 8|14 peojdn
Poxid 0} SJIM JOAO

Buipes ajum JonQ

s1ejoRIBYD $€2 O} | (E,) d.1d Buisn usym paiinbey [yuelg] swe a|i4 peoidn
awi] auQ ‘awl] Aang - awl) Aiang Buiwn uibo
sisjoeley) €9 03 0 (€,) Aressaoau §| [ueig] piomssed
si9j0RIBYD €9 0} 0 (E.) AKressooau §| Diueg] al uibo
GESS9—I d14 Buisn usym pauinbay k4 (12 @sn Allensn) "oN Hod
sisjoBIRYD GGZ O} | (€,) 40 (1) d14 Buisn usym pauinbay biueig] 10 mmmhm”ﬂw qmmMM
- - P3109]8s-10N dld

pejos|es-oN

QUM JOAQ KIOWBN UM Jajsuel] UON

pajos|es

QWM JOAQ AIOWBN INOUIM Jajsuel| UON

wely ‘|

B

Bumes ajgesuadsipu|

anjea
jnejaq A1010e4

sway

ON

112



Operating Instructions

s18joeIRYD €9 0} 0 (£,) PUE (2,) - Plueig] oL
S19}0BIBYD 1 0} 0 (L) PUE (2.) - Diueig] 100lang
sI9)0BIBYD €9 0} G (V) Ire Buisn usym paiinbay [Mueig] ol
si9j0eseyD €9 01 G (1.) Ire Buisn usym paiinbay Piueig] (Aidey) wioi
slajoesey) €9 01 0 (g,) uoneonuayine dod Buisn usym paiinbay [Mueig] piomssed
sJajoerey) €9 01 0 (g,) uoedRUBYINE 4Od Buisn usym paiinbey [ueig] Qi uibo
s1910BIBYD SG2 O} | (€,) 10 (1,)  |uonednuayine dOd Buisn uaym paiinbay Plueig] SWEN JSOH 10 SSaIPPY J19M8S £dOd
si9j0eIRYD GG O} | (€,) 40 (1) Ire Buisn uaym paiinbay Diueig] SWEN ISOH 10 SSaIPPY 19SS d1INS

pojos|as-loN

e

BPOIN BAINY ‘OPOIN BAISSBd

OpO|\ dAISSEd

pouiew Jsjsuel) ereq

SWEN

- - a|i4 peojdn pexi4 Bumas ajum 1onQ

0} S JOAO
s1sjoeIRYD YET O} | (€.) d14 Buisn ueym painbey Piueig] aweN 9|i4 peojdn
awi suQ ‘awi] A1ang - awi] Aleng Buiwny uibo
slajoeley) €9 01 0 (g,) Aressooau §| [Muelg] piomssed
s19j0eIRYD €9 03 0 (€.) AKressaoau | Piueig] al uibo
GESG9—1 dL4 Buisn uaym painbay k4 (12 @sn Alrensn) "oN Lod
slajoesey) gseg o3 | (g,) 1o (L,) d14 Buisn uaym pasinbay [Muelg] QWEN ISOH Jo SSaIppy 1oAI8S

pajos|es-loN

did

pajos|es-loN

QMM J9AQ AIOWB Yim Jajsuel| UON

- - pejosjes 01U JaAQ Alowspy INOYIM Jojsuel] UON

Aouanbaig
e i Ano/ebewl | Jayng abew)| Arepuodas (g)

AKousnbaiq
et . AnoH/eBeul | Jayng obew| Arewud (1)

UONO\ J0AES .
‘prepuels ‘Aue|D Jone prepuels Ayrenp ebew (2)
08 X 0¥9 ‘0¥ X 02€ ‘02} X 09+ - 0ve X 02€ uonnjosay abew (1)
B - %98Yd ON awi] Alepuodss (g)
N - pex%o8Yd |IY Bumas yeam-ay)-jo-Aeq
B - 65:6G:€2 awr doyg
N - 00:00:00 awin} Yels
- - skem|y usamiaq [euonesadQ/shemy (1) Jawil 'L
anjea

SlON

Bumas ajqesuadsipu|

}nejaq Aioyoeq

swiay|

oN

113

1-800-272-7033]

[For assistance, please call



Operating Instructions

|0J3u0)

- - uado AND 0l UoyS/UedO “L | ynding jeussixa| ¢
sJajoeley) G 0} | (£,) pue (g,) eiowe-Nn|A Buisn usym paiinbey [Mueg] sweN elewe)
slajoeIey) G52 01 | (G,) 10 (1,) elawe-HNN Buisn usym paiinbey [Mueig] QweN 1SOH 10 ssalippy d|
- - 349940 ON BIOWED YIOMIBN Ui €
s19j0eIRYD G 0} | (L) PUE (€,) esowed-HN Buisn uaym painbey Prueig] SweN elawe)
slajoeIey) G5z o} | (G,) 10 (1) eiowe-)n|A Buisn usym paiinbey Dueg] QWEN 1SOH J0 SSaIppY d|
- - 39940 ON BISWED HIOMISN PIE 2
sieloeIeyD G1 0} | (L) pue (g,) e1weD-HINA Buisn usym paiinbey Piueg] SweN elawe)
sl910BIRYD G52 O} | (G,) 10 (1,) elowe-yny Buisn uaym paiinbay [Mueig] aWeN 1SOH Jo ssaippy d|
- - %0840 ON BIBWED YIOMIBN PUZ “| elawed-niN| 8
Jua1Ind ‘ea1bap 06+ — 0 - aalbap 06+ (wnwixepy)
Jua1Ind ‘aa1bap 06+ — 0 - aalbap 06+ (uonisod awoH)
wauno ‘9a1b6ap 06+ — 0 - aaibap 0 (wnwiuipy)
- - pojos|es-loN (Buneo ayy uQ) ebuey HiL
juaIno ‘ealbap 0 — 02 |- - aalbap 0 (wnwixepy)
juaIno ‘ealbap 0 — 02 |- - oal6ap 06- (uomsod awoH)
juauno ‘eaibep 0 — 0g1- - oa1bop 0Z1- (wnwiui)
- - pajosjes (e1qe1 8Y1 UQ) BbueY YIL 6
wauno ‘eaibep G/ L+ — G/ |- - oa1bop G/ |+ (wnwixepy)
JuaLNd ‘001Bep GL L+ — G/L- - 9albap 0 (uonisod swoH)
JualInd ‘ea1bep G/ |+ — G/ |- - aalbap G/ |- (wnwiuy) ebuey ued ‘g
- - s|qeuy |043u0D) SNJ0H “L
- - s|qeuy |0U0D WO0Z "9
- - s|qeuy jonuo) weiboid 19said 'S
- - 8|qeus |04u0D J8sBIdAIL/UBd ¥
- - s|qeuy Jonuo) ssauybug ‘e
» ZH 0S5 .Nm 09 - ZH 09 Aousnbal4 aurq Jamod ‘g dmos
1 ssosomepu) o ey : ainy eouereg oMM ) eioueg) 4
210N Bumes ajqesuadsipu| anfeA sway ON

Jnejaq Alojoeq

114



Operating Instructions

- loremuwu4 ayepdn Buisn uaym palinbay [Muelg] aweN 9|l4 | aJemuwuiq ayepdn| L1

- - pajos|as-loN sAem|e 10yedIpu| 8y} Jjo uing “|

- - pajos|as-loN $S000€ BIOWEY BuLINp JoJedIpU| BY} UO WIN] " |

- R pajos|es NO Jamod Buunp Jojeaipuj ayy uo winy L | [onuo Jolealpull 0L
3JoN Bumas ajqesuadsipu| aniea sway| OoN

}neyaq Alojoeq

115

1-800-272-7033]

[For assistance, please call



Operating Instructions

5.3 Specifications

Network Camera Specifications

Item Description
Pan/Tilt Angle Pan: -175° to +175°,
Tilt: -120° to 0° (On the table)/
0° to +90° (On the ceiling)
Sensor Type 1/4-inch CCD (Interlace type)

Number of Pixels

380,000 pixels (Effective Pixels)

Illumination

3—100,000 Ix

White Balance

Auto/Manual/Hold

Focus

Auto/Manual (40 steps)

Zoom

21x Optical Zoom (10 steps)

Minimum Object Distance

Wide: 5 mm (0.2 inches)
Tele: 1 m (40 inches)

Caliber Ratio (F No.)

F1.6—3.6

Horizontal Viewing Angle

Tele: 2.6°, Wide: 51°

Exposure

Auto

Other Specifications

Item

Description

Video Compression

JPEG/3 Levels

Video Resolution

640 x 480, 320 x 240 (default), 160 x 120

Buffered Image*:

About 560 frames (320 x 240) with time display

Magnification

100% or 150%

Frame rate*?

Max. 10 frames/second (640 x 480*4)
Max. 30 frames/second (320 x 240)
Max. 30 frames/second (160 x 120)

Supported Protocols

TCP, UDP, IP, HTTP, FTP, SMTP, POP3, DHCP,
DNS, DDNS, ARP, ICMP, NTP

116




Operating Instructions

Iltem

Description

Message Transferring Condition

When detecting the alarm

Message Transferring Method

SMTP

Image Transferring Condition

Timer: Day of the Week/Hour/Minute/Second
Alarm: External Sensor Input

Image Transferring Method

SMTP, FTP

Interface

10Base-T/100Base-TX Ethernet RJ-45 connector
x1

External 1/0O*3

External Sensor Input x 1
External Device Control Output x 1

Indicator Display

Power/Network Communication/Network Camera
operation/Ethernet link

Video Output

Analog Composite

Dimension (HWD)

140 mm (5.51 inches) x 123 mm (4.47 inches) x
123 mm (4.47 inches)

Weight 645 & (1.42 Ib.) (Only the unit)
Power Supply AC adaptor: Input 120 V AC
Output 12V DC
Consumption: 12 W
Condition Operation temperature: 0 °C to +40 °C

(+32 °F to +104 °F)
Storage temperature: 0 °C to +50 °C

(+32 °F to +122 °F)
Humidity: 20% to 80% (No Condensation)

Setting Angle

Available between * 15° based on level line for
mounting both on the table and on the ceiling.

*1 - The maximum number of frames depends on the image quality and the object
situation in Buffered Image.

*2 Frame rate varies with the network condition, the PC performance, the image
quality and the object situation.

*3 A sensor must be attached to Network Camera in order to utilize the alarm

trigger.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033]

117



Operating Instructions

*4  Scan lines may deviate when viewing moving objects with resolution at 640 x
480 because of the interlace-type CCD. Selecting 320 x 240 offers the good
compromise between speed and resolution.

118



Operating Instructions

5.4 Troubleshooting

About Network Camera Setup

Problem Cause and Remedy

When Setup » Reconnectthe AC adaptor if installation is not completed within

CD-ROM 20 minutes.

cannot find « Do not connect Network Camera over a broadband router.

Network Setup program cannot detect Network Camera.

Camera. « If IP address is not assigned to the PC, setup program cannot
find Network Camera. Confirm that IP address is assigned to
the PC in the way shown on page 23. IP address of the PC can
be assigned on TCP/IP Properties window to access through
the steps in the TCP/IP Properties Table on page 127.

» Confirm that the Network Configuration from setup program is
enabled on Network window on page 60.

* When you set up Network Camera in [Type 3], connect
temporarily Network Camerain [Type 1], [Type 2] or [Type 4].

» Antivirus software on the PC may interfere with the setup
program. Disable the firewall of the antivirus software only
when setting up Network Camera.

When Setup * Reconnectthe AC adaptor if installation is not completed within

program fails to 20 minutes.

save the » Network may have the trouble. Confirm the parameters and the

network connections of Network Camera through page 18—page 31.

parameters.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033]

119



Operating Instructions

About Network Camera Setup

Problem Cause and Remedy
When Top Page |+ Enter the correct IP address on the web browser.
does not « IP address and Subnet Mask of the PC and the Network
appear. Camera must be in the same class of the private IP address on

the LAN. Refer to page 25.

The network congestion prevents Top Page from appearing
quickly. Wait for a while.

A proxy server may prevent you from connecting directly to
Network Camera, set up not to use the proxy server. Refer to
page 26 for details.

When Top Page does not appear, port number 80 might not be
available. Ask your ISP for the available port number.

When you use DDNS, you need to set Default Gateway and
DNS server address. Refer to page 60 for Network window.

When the connection type of the connected Ethernet hub or
Ethernet jack of the PC is manually set at Full Duplex, set the
connection type of Network Camera manually at Full Duplex.
Connection may not be realized depending on the combination
of transmission speed (10M/100M) of ports and connection
type (Full Duplex/Half Duplex). Follow the table below on the
combination of transmission speed of ports and connection

type.

Network Camera Auto 100Base-TX 10Base-TX

Negotiation | _Full Half Full Half

Router hub etc. Duplex | Duplex | Duplex | Duplex
Auto Negotiation v — v — (4
Full Duplex — v — — —
100Base-TX Half Duplex W — v — —
Full Duplex — —_ —_ v —
10Base-T I Duplex v — — — v

If Top Page does not appear in the above procedure, press the
FACTORY DEFAULT RESET button and set up with the Setup
CD-ROM again.

The procedure on page 127 can establish if Network Camera
has a defect.

120




Operating Instructions

About Network Camera Setup

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Top Page does
not appear in
the Internet
Connection.

Confirm that Default Gateway address is correct on Network
window on page 60.

The broadband router needs Port Forwarding (IP Masquerade)
feature. Refer to the broadband router's manual for details.

Packet Filtering of the broadband router may prohibit access
from an external network. Refer to the broadband router's
manual for details.

Access Network Camera from the Internet with the global IP
address of the broadband router and port number of Network
Camera.

Some broadband routers reject the global IP address to access
Network Camera on the same LAN. Access with the private IP
address of Network Camera.

When forgetting
the IP address
of the Network
Camera.

Check an IP address by using the Setup CD-ROM. Network
Camera List window on page 29 can tell you the IP address of
Network Camera.

When forgetting
the password to
access Setup
Page.

Follow the steps below.

1.

2.

Initialize Network Camera by pressing the FACTORY
DEFAULT RESET button.

Reconfigure Network Camera.

Indicator does

Confirm that the standard AC adaptor PSLP1242 (Order No.

not light up. PSLP1242Z7) is used.
» Confirm that the Indicator Control is disabled. Refer to page 90
for Indicator Control window.
Indicator is » Ethernet cable is not connected properly.
orange. » PC, Ethernet hub or broadband router is not working.

Green indicator

Internal Failure of the server or the congestion on the network

continues traffic when using DHCP may prevent Network Camera from
blinking. getting the IP address. Ask the network administrator or your ISP.
Orange Orange indicator blinks when updating firmware on page 93. When
indicator the Update Firmware failed, refer to page 123.

continues

blinking.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033]

121



Operating Instructions

About Network Camera Setup

Problem Cause and Remedy
Red indicator If you cannot access Network Camera, the Network Camera
continues hardware may be defective. Call our customer call center.
blinking.

Image Transfer Default Gateway and DNS server address should be set up on
one-mailor FTP Network window on page 60.

does notwork. |+ |t FTP does not work properly, ask your ISP or network
administrator about the transferring mode of FTP server.
[Passive Mode] or [Active Mode] is available.

e Select [One Time] for Login Timing when transferring images
by FTP in short duration time.

Timer mode Short interval of Image Buffer Frequency makes Network Camera

transfers older |transfer the older images. Set the interval long enough to transfer

images. the images. Buffered Image screen enables you to check this
setting.

122



Operating Instructions

About Network Camera Setup

Problem Cause and Remedy
Update When Update Firmware is interrupted by power off, or for network
Firmware has troubles and other problems, follow the procedure below.
not finished.

Turn on Network Camera and the PC.

]

Enter the IP address on the web browser to access
Network Camera.

Update
Firmware
window

Top Page or Update
Firmware window?

Top Page

Access Setup Page and click [Status]. Status
window appears. Check the Firmware Version
Number.

No
Is the Version wished number?

Perform Update
Firmware*!,

Update Firmware is completed. |

*1 Refer to page 93 for the Update Firmware.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 123



Operating Instructions

About Top View Image screen

Problem

Cause and Remedy

The Top View
Image screen
(Single Camera/
Multi-Camera) does
not appear.

If you are using Internet Explorer, the first time the PC
connects to Network Camera, a pop-up Security Warning
window will appear to download ActiveX Controls. When
using Windows NT, Windows 2000 or Windows XP, log on
with an appropriate account that is authorized to install
applications. Refer to page 39 for ActiveX Controls.

On the Air time setting on page 70 may restrict the access
to Top View Image screen. Blue screen appears.

Maximum 30 users can view the Motion JPEG
simultaneously on the network. The 31st user views the
blue screen on the Network Camera screen. Blue screen
appears.

Network congestion may prevent the Top View Image
screen from appearing quickly. Wait for a while.

The proxy server may prevent you from connecting directly
to Network Camera, set up not to use the proxy server.
Refer to page 26 for details.

Pan/Tilt, Zoom and
Focus do not work.
(including Click to
Center and Preset
Positioning)

Click [Refresh] on the web browser when the
communication stops with Network Camera. The image will
refresh.

Other clients may be operating Pan/Tilt.

Pan/Tilt operation has reached the end of corner. Confirm
End Display appears on operation bar on page 42.

The Pan/Tilt operation may be locked.
Refer to page 84 for Camera Setup window.

Pan/Tilt Range values may have been specified. Assign
appropriate Pan/Tilt Range values. Refer to page 84 for
Camera Setup window.

[Disable] may have stayed checked for Active scripting of
web browser. Checking [Enable] for Active scripting is
necessary. Following the next steps, change a Security
setting and access Network Camera again.

. Click [Tools] —> [Internet Options] —> [Security] tab and

click [Custom level] in Security level for this zone.

. Check [Enable] for Active scripting on Security Settings

window.

124




Operating Instructions

About Top View Image screen

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Registered Pan/Tilt
positions noticeably
deviate from actual
ones.

When moving Pan/Tilt not using the operation bar, e.g.
revolving it manually, restart Network Camera.

Image is out of
focus.

The lens is dirty or dust is attached. Fingerprints, dust,
stains, etc. on the lens can degrade the performance of the
Automatic Focusing feature. Clean the lens with lens
cleaner.

Manual focusing may be set. Press appropriate one of the
Focus buttons at the operation bar. Refer to page 46 for
Focus buttons.

Blurred images may have been registered when registering
or modifying the preset button or home position button.
Adjust the focus in manual focusing again, or press the AF
button.

The image may be out of focus, if the object is too near, or
depending on the zoom position. Move the object off
Network Camera, or adjust the zoom position.

Some objects are difficult to focus on by AF button. Press
the AF button and put it into operation again. When the
objects are still out of focus, adjust the focus using manual
focusing, or change the objects using Pan/Tilt operation or
Zooming features. Refer to page 46.

The color of the
image is strange.

Adjust White Balance by Camera Setup window. Refer to
page 84.

To insure the images you are viewing are the best they can
be, set the Display property setting (color quality) to 24 bit
or higher. Refer to page 10.

Image flickers.

If the object is dark, the image will flicker. Make the
condition around Network Camera brighter.

Wrong power line frequency makes images flicker.
Refer to page 84.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 125



Operating Instructions

About Top View Image screen

Problem

Cause and Remedy

Refresh interval is
longer than the
setup.

« The traffic of the network, PC performance and the object
of the image affect the refresh interval. The network
congestion causes refresh interval slower than the set up.

* When more than one client were viewing, the refresh
interval becomes slower.

e Ethernet switching hub can smooth the refresh interval
especially in viewing on the Multi-Camera screen.

¢ Restrict the Max. Bandwidth Usage to improve network
traffic in viewing on the Multi-Camera screen.
Refer to page 63.

Scan lines deviate
on the screen.

Scan lines may deviate when viewing moving objects with

resolution at 640 x 480 because of the interlace-type CCD.
Selecting 320 x 240 offers the good compromise between

speed and resolution.

Suddenly image
changes to JPEG -
Regularly Refresh.

The duration time to display Motion JPEG is limited on Top
View Image Setting window on page 70.

Only half of the

image is displayed.

If using Internet Explorer 4.0, use Internet Explorer 5.0 or later.

The unreadable
characters are

e Use the operating system of the selected language.
« Set the Encoding or the Character Set of the selected

cannot solve
your problem

displayed. language on the web browser.
About Other Troubles
Problem Cause and Remedy
When you e Call our customer call center at

1-800-272-7033

After the limited warranty, call our Continued Services
Technical Support Line at

1-900-555-PANA (1-900-555-7262)

126




Operating Instructions

5.5 Confirmation of Network Camera Operation

This procedure checks the Network Camera operation. IP address of the PC has
to be on the same network to be able to access Network Camera. If Top Page
appears, Network Camera has no defect.

1. Push the FACTORY DEFAULT RESET button as illustrated on page 109. All
settings on Network Camera will be set to default.

2. Connect locally between the PC and Network Camera like [Type 1] or [Type
4] configuration type shown on page 18 and page 19.

3. Follow the next steps distinguished by the operating system in the next table
to open TCP/IP Properties window.

TCP/IP Properties Table

Operating
System Steps

Windows 95 |[Start] —> [Settings] —> [Control Panel] —> [Network] —>

Windows 98 | Select [TCP/IP] with adaptor in use —> [Properties] —>

Windows Me | [Specify an IP address]

Windows NT | [Start] —> [Settings] —> [Control Panel] —> [Network] —>
[Protocols] tab —> [TCP/IP Protocol] —> [Properties] —>
Select [Adaptor] in use —> [Specify an IP address]

Windows [Start] —> [Settings] —> [Control Panel] —> [Network and

2000 Dial-up Connections] —> [Local Area Connection Icon] in
use —> [Properties] —> Select Internet Protocol [TCP/IP]
—> [Properties] —> [Use the following IP address]

Windows XP | [Start] (—> [Settings]) —> [Control Panel] —> [Network and
Internet Connections] —> [Network Connections] —>
[Local Area Connection Icon] in use —> [Properties] —>
Select Internet Protocol [TCP/IP] —> [Properties] —> [Use
the following IP address]

Note

When using Windows NT, Windows 2000 and Windows XP, log on as an
administrator to access TCP/IP Properties window.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 127



Operating Instructions

4. Record the current TCP/IP properties of the PC. They are important in the
later procedure to set the TCP/IP properties of the PC back.

5. Enter "192.168.0.250" in the IP address field and "255.255.255.0" in the
Subnet Mask field and click [OK].
(Windows 95, Windows 98 and Windows Me must restart to activate the
entered TCP/IP properties.)
e Set up the unique IP address which does not overlap other IP
addresses on the network. Overlapped IP addresses on the network
cause the disorder of the network.

6. Start up the web browser. Enter "http://192.168.0.253" in the address field
and press [Enter]. If Top Page appears, Network Camera has no defect.

Top Page

Welcome to Panasonic IP Technology

Network Gamera
g

Please select one of the following items.
1. Motion JPEG
Single Camera Multi-Camera

2. JPEG - Regularly Refresh

Single Camera Multi-Camera

3. Help

English (US) English (UK) Francais Deutsch aliano Espafiol B8

Click the Ianguag'e to change the display.

Note

The proxy server may prevent you from connecting directly to Network
Camera. Refer to page 26.

7. Setthe TCP/IP properties of the PC back to the previous settings recorded in
step 4.

128



Operating Instructions

5.6 FCC and Other Information

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which
the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Environment: Do not install Network Camera where the temperature is less than
0 °C (+32 °F) or greater than +40 °C (+104 °F). Allow 10 cm (4 inches) clearance
around the unit for proper ventilation. Avoid excessive smoke, dust, mechanical
vibration, shock, or direct sunlight.

Routine care: Wipe the unit with a soft cloth. Do not use benzine, thinner, or any
abrasive powder. When you leave the unit unused for a long period of time, unplug
the AC adaptor from the outlet.

If there is any trouble: Consult an authorized Panasonic Factory Service Center.

CAUTION:
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate this device.

No responsibility will be taken by our company with respect to
consequences resulting from the use or the damage or both of Network
Camera.

[For assistance, please call: 1-800-272-7033] 129



Operating Instructions

130



Operating Instructions

Index

131



Operating Instructions

A

AC adaptor 12, 20, 117

AC cord 12, 20

ActiveX Controls 39

Administrator 66

Alarm Mode 74

Alarm trigger 74, 75

Analog Video Output terminal 15, 54
ASCII character table 105
Authentication 11, 36, 67, 69

Auto Adjustment 65

B

Brightness 85
Broadband Router 32
Buffered Image 51, 73, 75, 76, 79, 80, 82

C

Camera Name 64

Camera Setup 84
CATV/xDSL/Optical cable modem 18
CCD 8

Ceiling Mounting Cover 12, 101
Ceiling Plate 2, 12, 99

Circuit diagram 104

Click to Center 41

Configuration window 30

D

Date and Time 64, 65

DC IN jack 15, 20

DDNS (Dynamic Domain Name System)
63

Default Gateway 22, 62

Default Setting 96, 109, 110

DHCP (Dynamic Host Configuration Pro-
tocol) 62

DNS server address 22

E

E-mail 77, 79, 83
Ethernet 10

Ethernet port 15, 20
Ethernet switching hub 18

132

External Device Control Output 89, 103
External I/O 15, 103

External Output Control 89

External sensor 103

External Sensor Input 103

F

FACTORY DEFAULT RESET button 15,
109

FCC and Other Information 129

File size of the image 63

Focus 46

Focus Control 85

FTP (File Transfer Protocol) 76, 79, 82

G

General User 68

H

Help 36, 42

Hole for Ceiling Plate A 15, 99
Home Position Button 43, 48
Host Name 62

Image Quality 42

Image Size 42

Image Transfer 72

Important Safety Instruction 4

Indicator 14, 90

Indicator Control 90

Interface 10

Internet Connection 18

Internet Direct Connection 19

Internet Explorer 10

IP (Internet Protocol) address 22, 25, 62,
88

J
JPEG - Regularly Refresh 38, 52, 71

L

LAN/Intranet 18
Lens 14
Limit time of Continuous Motion JPEG 71



Operating Instructions

M

MAC address 15, 29

Max. Bandwidth Usage 22, 63
Motion JPEG 38

Mounting 98

MS-DOS Prompt 23

Multi Client Access 9
Multi-Camera 53, 87
Multi-Language 37, 70

N

Netscape Navigator 10

Network Protocol 10

Network window 60

Non Transfer mode 73

NTP (Network Time Protocol) 65

O

On the Air time 71
Operating System 10
Operation Bar 42

P

Pan Range 85

Pan/Tilt 43, 85

Pan/Tilt Scan 43

Password 11, 36, 67, 69

Port Forwarding (IP Masquerade) 32

Port No. 22, 61

Power Line Frequency 85

Power Supply 117

PPPoE (Point-to-Point Protocol
Ethernet) 19

Preset Button 48, 50

Preset Positioning 48, 85

Primary time 75, 79, 81

Private IP address 25

R

Resolution 42, 71
Restart 92
RJ-45 connector 117

over

S

Screws 12, 98
Secondary time 75, 81
Security 11, 36, 66, 68
Serial Number 15
Setup CD-ROM 12, 13
Setup Page 55

Single Camera 40
Static 22, 62

Status 91

Subnet Mask 22, 25, 62

T

TCP/IP 10

TCP/IP Properties window 24, 25, 127
Tilt Range 85

Timer Mode 80

Timer trigger 81

Top Page 31, 33, 36, 37, 59, 128

Top View Image 36, 53, 70

U
Update Firmware 93

W

Web browser 10
White Balance 84, 116
Windows 10, 24, 127
Z

Zoom 45
Zoom Control 85

133



For product service

® Panasonic Servicenters are listed in the servicenter directory.

® Call 1-800-272-7033 for the location of an authorized servicenter.

o After the limited warranty, please contact our Continued Services Technical Support Line
at 1-900-555-PANA (1-900-555-7262). If you have difficulty reaching this number, it may
be blocked by your phone company. Please contact your local phone company to correct
this.

® This Network Camera is designed for use in the United States of America.

\_ Sale or use of this product in other countries/areas may violate local laws. )

When you ship the product

® Carefully pack your unit, preferably in the original carton.
® Attach a letter, detailing the symptom, to the outside of the carton.

s

Symptom

® Send the unit to an authorized servicenter, prepaid and adequately insured.
@ Do not send your unit to the Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company listed below or to
executive or regional sales offices. These locations do not repair consumer products.

J

Operating Instructions are subject to change without notice.
Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company,

Division of Matsushita Electric Corporation of America
One Panasonic Way, Secaucus, New Jersey 07094

Panasonic Sales Company,
Division of Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc.

Ave. 65 de Infanteria, Km. 9.5, San Gabriel Industrial Park
Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

Copyright:

This manual is copyrighted by Panasonic Communications Co., Ltd. (PCC). Under the
applicable copyright laws, this manual may not be reproduced in any form, in whole or part,
without the prior written consent of PCC and its licensee.

© 2003 Panasonic Communications Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

Printed in Japan PSQX2830ZA KK0203JTO



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1 PRODUCT INTRODUCTION
	1.1 GETTING TO KNOW THE NETWORK CAMERA
	1.2 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES
	1.3 CAMERA FEATURE LOCATIONS

	2 NETWORK CAMERA SETUP
	2.1 INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
	2.2 NETWORK CAMERA CONFIGURATION TYPE
	2.3 HOW TO TURN ON NETWORK CAMERA FOR INSTALLATION
	2.4 NETWORK PARAMETERS
	2.5 PROXY SERVER SETTING
	2.6 SIMPLE INSTALLATION USING THE SETUP CD-ROM
	2.7 NETWORK CAMERA ACCESS FROM THE INTERNET

	3 NETWORK CAMERA SCREEN AND SETUP WINDOW
	3.1 NETWORK CAMERA FLOW CHART
	3.2 TOP PAGE
	3.3 SINGLE CAMERA SCREEN
	3.4 MULTI-CAMERA SCREEN
	3.5 VIEWING IMAGES FROM NETWORK CAMERA ON TV
	3.6 SETUP PAGE

	4 TECHNICAL GUIDES
	4.1 MOUNTING
	4.2 INTERFACING TO THE EXTERNAL I/O
	4.3 ASCII AND ISO-8859-1 CHARACTER TABLE
	4.4 MAINTENANCE

	5 SPECIFICATIONS AND TROUBLESHOOTING
	5.1 NETWORK CAMERA RESET PROCEDURE-DEFAULT SETTINGS
	5.2 DEFAULT SETTINGS LIST
	5.3 SPECIFICATIONS
	5.4 TROUBLESHOOTING
	5.5 CONFIRMATION OF NETWORK CAMERA OPERATION
	5.6 FCC AND OTHER INFORMATION

	INDEX

